INSTRUCTION MANUAL

CL-100
Centre Lathe (415V)
660 x 2000mm Turning Capacity

L172



Page 2 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

20/7/08

CL SERIES HORIZONTAL LATHE

OPERATION MANUAL



Page 3 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

* mEHUK]
Contents
-+ N o o] [Tz 7] o 1< J S SRS 2
v LS T o Y=o o= 11T o 1< SRR 3
v I, Slinging, handling and installation ..............ccco i e 6
4 IV.  OPErating SYSIEM .......c.uovoieeeeeeeeeeeceeeeee et ee e en e e earanaeeeens 11
-+ V. DFVE SYSIBIM ...t ee et n e en e 20
- VI, EIECHCAl SYSIEIM ...ttt ettt e st e et e e e e e e neee e anneeens 23
4 KL I o T Tor= 1T a Lo TR (Y o S SE SRR 34
> LB 7 To] 13T = V) (=Y o o SRRSO 35
- IX.  Construction and adJUSIMENES ..........cciv.ivoveeieee e eeeeee oo 36
L 4 X, MaiNteNanCe @Nd SEIVICE .......iiiiuiieeiiee ittt e et e et e e et e e ste e e eneeeaneeeeaneeeenees 41
s 4 X, Digital diSPIAY UNIt...........ovecereeececeeeeeeeeeee et ee et ee s enneea e eeaneann A7
s 4 Xll. Special subordinate qQUIPMENTS. ..........uiiiiiiiiiie e 50
v X, AHBCRMENLS .....oceeieoieeeie ettt 57
4 ) A A O o 1= = 1 o R oo ) =TSPTSRO 59
v X V. Optional equipments and function assemblies ............ccccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiie e, 61
v Addenda: Emergency brake..........cccooiiiiiiiiiii e 63



Page 4 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

CL Series Horizontal Universal Lathe, which includes three Kkinds of different
Maximum swivel diameter over the bed, 21 types of feedrates will be gained through the
combinations of the first main parameters with seven kinds of different maximum
workpiece length, the second main parameters, (the numbers before and after symbol "x"
represent the maximum swivel diameter and the length of workpieces in millimeters). In
accordance with the requirements of users, the lathe may be supplied for different
feedrates (in metric and English system), operation modes (left or right, according to the
operating handwheel position on electrical cabinet), power voltage, frequency (shown on
the capacity plate of electrical cabinet), various types of spindle nose, and may be
equipped with saddle, digital display and other subordinated equipments if required.

For the safety of operation and fulfillment of your task, read this operating manual
carefully and thoroughly before starting the machine, to get full understanding of the

related descriptions regarding your serial No. of the machine and model.

Page 1



Page 5 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

- [. Applications

On ferrous or non-ferrous metals, plastics or synthetic rubber workpieces can these
universal lathes, either used in roughing or finishing, perform all basic turning operations,
such as external and internal cylindrical, conical or any kind of rotary surfaces, end-facing,
grooving as well as thread cutting in metric, whitworth, module and diametrical pitch,
including drilling, reaming, and oil-groove broaching etc.

Machining accuracy of roundness error within 0.01mm, cylindricity error within
0.01mm on measured length of 100mm, the surface finish is not less than Ra 3.2um, and
threadpitch error within 0.06mm on measured length of 300mm.

Lathes of CYPML-series are suitable for production and maintenance operations in
single job and small batch works in machine shops, tool-rooms, maintenance depots and

laboratories.

Page 2



Page 6

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

» [[. Specifications

A. Constructure parameters
(1) Max. bar diameter admitted. (according to different diameters)

Db. (Diameter over the bed) 500mm(20”) 630mm(25"”) 660mm(26")

Dt. (Diameter over cross slide) 300mm(12”) 400mm(14”) 430mm(15")

Dg. (Diameter in gap) 710mm(28") 840mm(33") 870mm(34")
(2) Max. Length of bar

Lc: Distance between the end of spindle to tailstock (according to various length of the
machine).

750mm(30”) « 1000mm(40”) - 1500mm(60”) - 2000mm(80"”) - 3000mm(120") .

4000mm(160”). 5000mm(200")

Lg (Distance between spindle and gap, available with gap)

240mm (9")
(3) Spindle nose (according to the type of spindle nose)
A8, Al11, D8 or D11.
Diameter of spindle bore: 105mm (4")
(4) Tailstock
Diameter of tailstock sleeve 75mm (2 61/64")
Taper bore of the tailstock MS
Travel of tailstock 150mm (6")

travel of the cross slide in transverse = 15mm(19/32")
(5) Toolslide

Max. cross section of the tool admitted 25mm X 25mm(1"” X 1")

Vertical distance between the tool surporting surface and spindle center line 28mm (1
7/64")

rotary scales of middle toolslide  +90°

Max. travel of the top toolslide

Db(max.swing over bed) Max.travel of top toolslide.

Db =500mm (20") 150mm (5 38/64")

Db=630mm(25") 190mm(7 31/64")

Max. travel of low tool slide

Page 3



Page 7 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

- mEUKT
Db (max. swing over bed) max. travel of low toolslide
Db =500mm (20") 300mm (11 13/16")
Db=630mm(25") 370mm(14 9/16")

B. Moving parameters

(1) Spindle running

Steps 24
speeds rang 6~1120r/min
(2) Manual movement of tailstock quill
Shifts 2
Shifting ratio 1:1 decrease ratio 2.5:1

(3) Toolslide movements
Basic feeds: longitudinal feeds 0.063~2.52mm/r(0.0025~0.099"/r)
transversal feeds 0.027~1.07mm/r(0.00054~0.0215"/r)
Amplified feeds: longitudinal feeds 2.86~6.43mm/r(0.113~0.253"/r)
transversal feeds 1.21~2.73mm/r(0.024~0.055"/r)
Rapid traveling speed: longitudinal 4.5Sm/min (15ft/min) (50Hz) or
5.4m/min (18ft/min) (60Hz)
transversal 1.9m/min(3.2ft/min) (50Hz) or
2.3m/min (3.8ft/min) (60Hz)

(4) Varieties, steps and range of threading (according to different measuring systems as

follows).

metric lathes: 46 inch thread leads 1~244mm
45 inch thread leads 28~1/8 t/in
42 module thread leads 0.5~112m
45 diametrical pitch of lends  56~—~1/4 D.P.

inch lathes: 46 inch thread leads 28~1/8 t/in
46 metric thread leads 1~224mm
45 diametrical pitch of leads 56~1/4 D.P.
42 module threads leads 0.5~112m

C. Power parameters
(1) A.C. power supply (on request)
Frequency 50Hz or 60Hz

Page 4



Page 8 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

- mEUKT
Phase three-phase
Voltage 220V, 380V, 420V or 440V
(2) Motor power

Main drive motor (supplied on request):
7.5KW (10HP), 11KW (15HP) or 15KW (20HP)
Rapid travel motor of toolslide: 250W (0.34HP)
Coolant pump motor (flow rate 25L/min) 90W (0.12HP)
(3) Permissible cutting edge

Max main cutting edge: 13700N (30801Ibf)

Max feedrates: 3400 N (7651bf)

(4) Motive consumption (10KWA, 14KWA or 19KWA according to different main drive
motor.
D. outline dimensions. (L.W.H.)

(1) Length of the machine: according to the Max. workpiece length lc.

(Lmin travel lever of the tailstock quill within the length of the machine;

Lmax. after the max. workpiece length)

Lc=750mm[30”]: Lmin=2276mm|[89 39/64"] Lmax=2432mm[95 3/4"]
Lc=1000mm|[40"]: Lmin=2526mm|[99 29/64"] Lmax=2682mm|[105 19/32"]
Lc=1500mm[60”]: Lmin=3026mm|[119 9/64"] Lmax=3182mm[125 9/32"]
Lc=2000mm|[80"]: Lmin=3526mm|[138 52/64”"] Lmax=3682mm[144 61/64"]
Lc=3000mm|[120"]: Lmin=4526mm|[178 6/32”] Lmax=4682mm[184 21/64"]
Lc=4000mm[160"”]: Lmin=5526mm[217 9/16”] Lmax=5682mm][223 45/64"]
Lc=5000mm|[200”]: Lmin=6526mm|[256 59/64"] Lmax=6682mm|[263 5/64"]

(2) width of the machine B: according to the Max.swing over bed, when the lower

toolslide and the traverse motion handlever of toolslide is in minimum condition.

Db =500mm|[20"] : Bmin=998mm|[39 19/64"] Bmax=1213mm[47 3/4"]
Db=630mm|[25"]: Bmin=1083mm|[42 41/64"] Bmax=1298mm|[51 7/64"]

(3) Height of the machine H: according to max.swing over bed. (Db)

(Hmin means lathe without saddle; Hmax means lathe with saddle and faceplate.)
Db=500mm[20”]: Hmin=1350mm|[53 5/32"] Hmax=1440mm|[56 11/16"]
Db=630mm[25"]: Hmin=1415mm|[55 45/64"] Hmax=1590mm][62 19/32"]
Db=660mm[26”]: Hmin=1430mm|[56 19/64"] Hmax=1605mm|[63 3/16"]

Page 5



Page 9 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

. =EVUKT
- [II. Slinging, handling and installation

(A) Slinging and handling

When lifting the packed lathe, rope must be slung in accordance with the marks on
the packing case. In transporting and unloading don’ t let it too much be tilted and the
case should not be perused or shocked violently so as not to damage the casebottom or the
sideplates. Placing the case on edged bodies or the sideplates. Placing the case on edged
bodies or upside down is strictly forbidden.

Follow the arrangements shown on Fig.3-1(page 8) to locate the rope, put soft pads or

fell between ropes and the painted surface of lathe and care must be taken not to damage
the lathe when lifting. By moving the saddle position, smooth slinging and handling can be

realized.

(B) Opening the case
After the case is opened, inspect the outward condition of the machine immediately

and check up the assessors and tools according to the packing list.

(C) Installation

The machine has been checked and tested before delivery, yet installation should be
carried out correctly to insure the machining accuracy for long time.

As shown on Fig.3-1(page 8), the lathe is supported on preconreted base by a number
of foundation wedges. Adjust the wedges by using a precision level to keep the longitudinal
level not over 0.04/1000mm, and the transversal lever not over 0.03/1000mm.

Whenever an approximate leveling is being finished, full up the foundation bolt
housings with concrete to fix the bolts. After it is fully dry and hardened, then carry on an
accurate leveling, adjust the wedges gradually and tighten up the foundation boll nuts
evenly until the accurate leveling is obtained. Finally pour cement between the ground and
the base to fix the foundation wedges, seal the surrounding area of the cabinet legs and

smooth the ground surface.

(D) Cleaning
Carefully remove the anti-corrosion coatings on all parts with kerosene. Wash the

inner part of the headstock with heated kerosene. All capillary woolen yarns must be

Page 6



Page 10 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

cleaned attentively one by one. Smear the sliding guide ways, leadscrew, feed shaft etc. The

machine are cleared thoroughly and perfectly, then give a general lubrication sufficiently
according to the lubricating system diagram(Fig.7-1).
(E) Trial running

Before putting the machine into trial running, the operator should carefully read
through every section of the manual, understand the construction of the machine and
acquainted himself with the position of all the operation elements and the details of
operation.

Check the oiling condition of all the lubricating points. Check the working condition
of each part of the machine manually.

Before power is supplied, check the electrical system to make sure whether the system
is in good condition and whether motor is damped. After power is supplied, check whether
the main motor is rotating in clockwise direction.

If everything is O.K. a trial running will be carried on. In the beginning of the trial
the machine must be run at a minimum speed for some time and then gradually be
accelerated. While the machine is in trial running, check the lubricating, electrical and
cooling system as well as operating condition of each part attentively.

Only when the machine is in normally operating, well-lubricating, reliable

manipulating and sensitively braking, can it start working.

Page 7



Page 11

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

© mEHUR

08/08/2017

Fig 3-1 1/Lc=750[30" ]~1500[60" ]

in
o
h Y
3| = _
z 8
o an)
gl 2 L
- —
8l e T [
S H H |
<] E oo | Ten e Y oo A
S| =2 .s el e ent o :
EP l% -°-_ | :.“. sl '.:. .
B % AR A N IS
) = clfel oo c2e) Y 2o, P
o
28
1020[40 1/8°1 A 460[18 1/8°1
_| &
RS
RS50[21 5/8'0 20007 7/8°1 Y
Power Line 8 E
inlet pipe 620024 3/8°1 B =1
g 7
®1/2* .
\K NS 3747T = 4
[qV)
ReD4 -1/ H QF‘Z{] - = 1= ZEH
253/ 4 g5 V= [3sn13/e1 NS !
[33/81 Center Line °I® =
g | of spindle sl
3 a 5\0 |
g A - AR- a HEEER ?ﬁ 90035 1/2°1
X o Min. service zone
o
230[21 5/8°1 5 / Location of foundation edge
900[351/20 636[25°ICPMLS00) [ ~ E
Min. service zone 721128 3/8°1(630,660) =
Max ILength of workpiece
/ 750 300 | 1000 [400  [1500 60D
875 [34 1/2°1 1125 [44 174" 1625 [64°1
B 130551 3780 1555 [61 1/40| 2055080 7/81

Fig. 3-1

1/ Le="750[30"]~1500[60"]

Page 8



Page 12

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

© mEHUR

08/08/2017

Depending on nature of soil

,, Sting hole @251

Fig 3-1 2/Lc=2000[80” ]~3000[120" ]

400[161~500C20°1

1020040 1/873 M 460118 1/8°] A2 4601181/8"]
P\ower line inlet pipe 61/2
5 §
RS50215/8 20007 7/8"1 S| S
mn Q
62024 3/8"] B - 2l ¢
L ]
] = k=
71 ul N ul 7
reoh_—FA gﬁ:EEJ = -— {gTAHE- - - i
o5 3/ 852 lasn13/8n an g3 ! !
33/87 | Center e & |3 |
g W~ B i |of spindle - ® = B - - B = 1T
& WA —H 8| ok |
g + _ _ 1S . _ _ _
Z Ed RE tH m_ 900[35 1/21
= © Min. service zone
550021 5/8"1 % / Location of foundation wedge
900135 1/2"] 636125 IPULS00)/ ~ N
721128 3/8°)(630,660) 5

Min. service zone

Max. Length of workpiece
[

1

Al

A2

Bl

B2

2000C80°1 835[33 5/8'1

81031 7/8) 128550 5/81| 12700501

300001201  [1275[30 1/4°]

1390054 3/4'1| 1705067 1/8"1|1850[72 7/8"1

Fig. 3-1 2/ Le=2000[80"]~3000[120"]

Page 9



Page 13

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017
- =R
. » »
Fig.3-1  3/Lc=4000[160" ]~5000[200” ]
—
g
g
= 2
2 & C b [« N
-
o
g g L
- 3
gl 5
al 8
8| &
&
gle
2|2 : .
g h 10200401/8°1 Al 460018 1/8"1 A2 460018 1/8'1 A3 460018 1/8°1
Power Line inlet pipe ¢1/2*
= &
RSS0215/8" 20007 7/87D N
n
: 4<620[24 3/81 Bl B2 B3 % E
N\ e
AN LRz g
ot | B A - - —-— = - ——-— P - ———-— |
@A g5 1= |3sn3/81 g gla | Cojamsline | |
'133/81 _!'_ SIg s : of spindle ! .
= D - Tl " A ey R iy i T
. | I 1 [
S - 3 | a9 " ] A — P
¥ Ar— tH Eﬁ —Eﬁ_ 90035 1721
g
S Location of Min. service zone
= 550021 5/8°1 < { foundation wedge _i-'-l“
00351/21 N 636[25KPMLS00/ ~
Min, service zone 5 721028 3/8°K(630,660)
Max Length of workpiece
/ Al a2 A3 B [
400001600 | 999139 3/81[1093043°1  [1113 143 7/8°1] 1429156 1/4°1 [ 1553161 1/8"11573 061 7/81
500002001 [1333[52 1/2°1 | 1426[56 1/8°1 |1446(56 7/871] 176369 3/8°1] 188674 1/4°1 1906 [751

Fig. 3-1 3/ Le=4000[160"]~5000[200"]

Page 10



Page 14

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

- [V. Operating System

(A) Operating elements
The operating elements and their location are shown in Fig.4-1.
(B) Change spindle speeds

The speed of the spindle 11 is regulated by gear shift lever (No.8) and (No.9)

Matching the eight gear position of lever No.8 with the three gear positions (except
the while point position ) of lever No.9 according to the same color, 24 steps of forward
and reverse rotary speeds can be achieved. (as shown on Table 4-1)

When lever No.9 is in white position, the spindle being in free state without
mechanical transmission, automate feeding motion resulted from spindle drive will not
produced.

(C) Change the threadpitch and feedrates

Selection of threadpitch and feedrates is carried out by actuation handwheel No.4,
handwheel No.5 of thread leads, shifting lever No.6 of basic threadpitch, shifting
handwheel No.7 of multiplying threadpitch. By matching the above levers and handwheels,
various threadpitches and feedrates can by acquired. The transposing gears need to be
chanced only in the case that certain inch threadpitches and the second kind of turning
leadscrew and worm rod are used.

(1) Normal-and amplified pitches, forward and reversing feed handwheel (4) can change
and amplify the pitch and the direction of thread or change the federate. Since the apron is
adapting a one-way overrunning clutch for transmission, so automatic federate of the
toolslide can be carried out only when the handwheel (4) is in "right-hand” position.

The locations of the handwheel are described as follows.
Wi - shows right-hand normal pitch and feedrates

- shows left--hand normal pitch; (no feedrates)
M - shows right-hand amplified pitch and amplified feedrates
B8 - shows left--hand amplified pitch (no feedrates)

B - machine’ s cut-off feeding motion chain

Page 11



Page 15 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR
(2) The major function of thread-type handwheel (5) is to select the required type of

thread, and certainly can be used to change the feedrates as well.

The locations of the handwheels are descriptor as below:

t  —shows metric thread cutting
n  —shows whitworth thread cutting
m  —shows module thread cutting

DP —shows diametrical pitch thread cutting

1~ —shows the transmission is not passing through the mechanism of thread type.

(3) The basic gear-ratio selection lever(6), being actuated following the sequence from
No.1 to No.15 on the circular index plate, can change the threadpitches or feedrates from
small to big. The sequence number from 1 to 15 on the circular index plate represent the
swiveling position of the circular index plate represent the swiveling position of the lever
required in the basic threadpitches.

(4) The multiplying gear change handwheel(7) is used to connect the leadscrew or the
feeding rod, and multiply the threadpitches or the feedrates.

The locations of the handwheels are described as below. I ,II,II[,IV: used connect
the leadscrew for turning thread. A,B,C,D: used to connect the feeding rod for getting feed.
By matching above-mentioned handwheels’ locations, various thread-pitches and

feedrates can be battened as shown in Table 4-2.

(D) Special threadpitch turning

The longitudinal motion of the leadscrew may be transmitted not via the variable gear
train in feedbag but driven directly by the transposing gears between output shaft of
headstock and input shaft of feedbox to enable the operator to cut threads of special pitch,
the thread variety dial knob(5) has to be put on position “ 17 and the multiplying gear
handwheel(7) has to be put on position “IV” .

(E) Other operating functions are shown in Fig.4-1.

Page 12



Page 16

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

© mEHUR

Fig 4-1(A) The handwheel 11 is located on the left side of the apron

A

| @

e &

MD i

l

96

3|

\

LN

/A

|
\

\\H

RN
Wﬁﬁﬁ

AN

[ 111
\i‘\\\
L

éggggé

1 Start-stop pushbutton of coolant pump

2. Pushbutton of main motor

3. Cover switch

10. Pedal brake for emergency stop
4. Shifting handwheel of the thread leads  11. Toolslide longitudinal travel handwheel

ORI

8. Shifting lever of the spindle speeds 16. Setscrew of the saddle
9. Shifting lever of the spindle speeds 16. Operating lever of the split~nut
17. Start and stop pushbutton of the main motor
18. Operating lever for spindle start end stop

5. Shifting handwheel of the thread leads  12. Nlumination switch 19. Top slide travel lever
6. Shifting lever of the basic thread pitches 13. Toolslide tramsverse travel handwheel 20. Operating lever for feeding direction
7. Shifting lever of the amplified pitches

14. Clamping lever ter toolpost positioning 21. Coolant flow regulating cock

e

SERNSY

22. Additional -clamping screw of tailstock
23. Clamping lever of the tailstock sleever
24. Tailstock clamping lever

25. Shifting lever of sleeve movement

2. Sleeve travel lever

27. Main power switch

Page 13



Page 17 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

Fig 4-1(B) The handwheel 11 is located on the right side of the apron

L]

l \

484

\ |

| —

L —

\

Ele &1
i\

\ |
\\ LA AN ’l AR SERRN

N

MRV

1 Publish-button control of coolant pump 8. Main spindle speed change lever 16. Square turret turning clamping handle 2L.Top slide trave lever

2. Publish-button control of main drive motor. Feedbox multiplying gear change lever  16. Lamp switch 22.Coolant flow regulating lock
3. Cover switch 10. Main spindle speed change lever 17. Saddle longitudinal travel hand wheel 23.Quill clamping handle

4. Pulley-guard clamping lever 11. Main spindle forward-brake—reverse lever 18. Lock screw of saddle 24.Tail stock clamping handle
5 :Lm :’;‘a ar’;lv?frf:dfeléi;"iev’;r 12.Push~button control of main motor 18.Spindle brake pedal 25.Quill travel hand wheel

6. Feed and thread variety dial knob 13. Split-nut closing and releasing lever 19.Main spindle forward—brake—revers lever

7. feedbox besic gear ratio change lever 14. Cross slide traverse ball crank handle  20.Four-way power—feed lever with rapid-travel lever

Page 14

aa—a




Page 18 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

Table 4-1

‘ Norminal capacity of motor - E -
p Spindle speeds Ep“i_g 7.5 KW [to HP] | 11 KW [15 HP] | 15KW [0 BP] | 2% | 3
— |Nominal |Calculating valve | 5 58 Max output power of the mourn spindle 28|88 =
B e 58 2| Output power Torque Output power Torque Output power Torque E g & g
S [Forward}(Forward)(Reverse EEE put po put p! put po rq o 8,
r/min ©®~ kw | HP | Nm |1bfft| kw | HP | Nom |[Ibfft| kw | HP | Nm |Ibfft| & g
1 6 6.2 | 6.3 095 1.2 095 1.2 0.95| 1.2
2 8 7.8 | 8.0 1.2 | 1.6 1.2 | 16 1.2 | 1.6 ﬁ
3 10 9.8 | 10.0 1.5 | 2.0 1.5 | 2.0 1.5 | 2.0 £
4 12 | 122 | 12.4 [(0.77) 1.9 | 2.5 (1470|1085 | 1.9 | 2.5 [1470 (1085 | 1.9 | 2.5 | 1470|1085 (I & | 16:1
5 16 [15.2 ] 15.5 23 | 31 2.3 | 31 23 | 31 =
6 20 | 19.1 [ 195 29 | 39 2.9 | 3.9 29 | 3.9
7 25 | 239|244 3.7 | 4.9 3.7 | 4.9 3.7 | 49 13
8 3 129.9]30.5 46 | 6.2 46 | 6.2 4.6 | 6.2
9 56 56.1 [ 57.2 1039 [ 766 [ 8.6 | 11.6 8.6 | 11.6
10 71 [70.6 | 72.0 825 | 609 1204 | 888 | 10.9 | 14.6
11 90 | 88.2 [ 90.0 661 | 488 964 | 711 1321 | 974
12 | 112 |110.2|112.4 529 | 390 771 | 524 1057 | 780 16:9
13 | 140 |136.9[139.6 426 | 314 621 | 458 851 | 628
14 [ 180 [172.2]175.6 338 | 249 494 | 364 677 | 499
15 | 215 |R215.2]219.5 270 | 199 395 | 291 542 | 400
16 | 270 |269.0(274.4] 0.81 | 6.1 | 8.14 | 217 | 160 | 8.9 | 11.9 | 316 | 233 | 122 | 16.2 | 433 | 319 g
17 | 224 |224.5]229.0 260 | 192 379 | 280 519 | 383 | ©
18 | 280 |282.2|287.8 206 | 152 301 | 222 413 | 305 | £
19 | 335 |352.8(359.9 165 | 122 241 | 178 330 | 243 £
20 450 1440.9(449.7 132 97 193 | 142 264 | 195 4:9
21 | 560 |547.7|558.7 106 | 78 155 | 114 213 | 157
22 | 710 |688.6(702.4 85 | 63 123 | 91 169 | 125
23 | 900 |860.7(877.9 68 | 50 99 | 73 135 | 100
24 | 1120 |1075.9]1097.4 54 | 40 76 | 56 108 | 80

Page 15



Page 19 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

Table 4-2 Metric lathe

== mm /o
[} 000
n -t m|t]n
ATATBICIDID [A]
063[.09[.18[.36].71 2.86(.027].
070/ 10 | .20 | .40 | .80 3.21].030].
073 A48 3.33].031].
079) 11 [.22[.45] .80 357(.033
.081 23|46 (.92 3.67/.034
084].12]24] 48] .95 3.81].035 |
087 25].49].98 3.93].037
3 (.27 .54 11.07]1.68]4.29
4 [.20].58 [1.17]1.84]468
5 [.30].60 [1.21]1.89[482
1 .62 11.25]11.96 ] 5.00
16 | .32 | .64 [1.29]2.02]5.14
17 [ .34 ] .69 [1.38] 216 | 5.51
4312.24| 5.1
OCYPMIL-93201/41161125216.43
RN ¢ | AR nn | o v | ROARR o Kok o
m P —1 | * n
I[om[v[I[n[m[v[I[o[m[wv gmiv[ijom[v|i[ojm[v|[i[o[m[v[I [o[m[w] I i}
1 112]4)8)16]32]64]128105) 12 |4 16 | 32 | 64
2 2.25[45] 9 [18[36 [ 72144 2.25] 4.5 18]36]72
3
4 125125/ 5 [10 {20 | 40 | 80 [160 1.2§|2.5 5110204080 4
5 56 (28 (14| 7 |s1/2h 34)7/87/16]28 [ 14 | 7 |51/2h 3/4]7/8[7/16}
6 77 6
7 7_75|5.5 11122 (4488|176 2.75[5.5] 11|22 | 44| 88 | 7
8 [15]3[6 122448 96[192075[15[ 3 [6 [12[24 48 06[4B[24[12] 6 [ 3 fn12[3/a[3/B[24[12] 6 | 3 | 1/2[3/4[3/83 /18] 8
9 441221 js1op3m MAe | 22] 1151/ 3/4 1/1% 9
10 10
1 |1.75]35] 7 |14 2856 [112|224] |1.75[3.5] 7 |14 | 28|56 [112 [ il
12 40[20010 5 21721 114[5/85/16( 20 [ 10 | 5 |21/l 14]5/8[5/16 12
13 13 19 1172
14 36[18] 9 Jas un@F?q 18 [ 9 Ja 17202 1741 1/8]0 16} 14
15 lw[8[4T2]1N1A0/A6[8]4T21T1ANANIR 15

Page 16



Page 20 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

Table 4-2(continued)Inch lathe

== /0 B i /o
I ] AW
n [m[t{n] t mJt
ATAJBICID]|D AJATIBJCID]|D
,0025(.0035[.0070[.0141].0281 6 0030|0061 0%
,0028|.0040].0079].0158].0316 10068 027
,0029.0041].0082.0164].032} 0071 028
10031].0044].0088].0176.0352] gor] 030
,0032(.0045(.0090[.0181].0362] M' 031
,0033].0047].0094].0187].0375} 10081 032
.0034].0048].0097.0193].0387] . | ooa3| .033
0053[.0105[.0211].0422{ .084]. |.oos1[.ma8[.036] 8
0058[.0115].023 |.0460[ .070] . l.ooso[ onst [.040] 9
| [.0059].0117].0237].0475].072] . o2 o156 [.0#1] 10
0062[.0123].0246[.0492[ .075 . oo .ot61 [.042[ 11
.0063[.0127].0253[.0506[.077[.202 lot0o[ o166 .04 12
0068[.0136].0271[.0542[ .082[ 217 || o7 .o178].047 3
,0562[.085] . o121 [.oig4.049] 14
o CYPMIL~93201/B:0633) .086 | . .01371.0207) .055 5
5 M/\/\/\/ t —J{Hﬁ_— mrn E warw: DP/1" 7L WW, n/i WW /i
ommmmmmmmﬂ mm
S m P —1 | ° n
I[a[mv[i[a[m[v[I[n[m[w njm[v|[1[am[w[i[an[mv|1[a[mv]I[a[m[v] il
1T [1]2]4]8[6[32]64]128]0o5] 124 16 [ 32 | 64 1
2 2.25/45] 9 [18 {36 |72 |14 2.25/45] 9 [18 36 [72 2
1.25]2.5] 5 [10 [20[40 [ 80 [160[ [1.25[2.5] 5 [ 10 [ 20 [40 80
56 (28|14 | 7 b5 1/2 3/47/8[7/16{ 28 [ 14| 7 b 1/2h 3/47/8[7/16
27
2.75]5.5| 11|22 [ 44| 88 [176 27555 11 [22 [44 ]88 | |
8 15|36 [12]24[48|961920.75[1.5] 3 | 6 |12 | 24|48 |96 48|24 12| 6 | 3 h1/23/4|3/B[24 [12] 6 | 3 1/23/43/al§ZE 8
9 44122 11 51/20 3/4 1 22 11 |51/20 3/4 F@
10
1 [175]35] 7 |14 | 28|56 [112|224] [1.75[35] 7 |14 | 28| 56 [112 [ 1
12 40120110] 5 P1/oh1/4{5/85/16/20 |10 | 5 Iz 1/2h1 1/4|5/815/16}
13
14 3618 [ 9 I+ 1/20 1741 1, 18 | 9 41/2 1/41 1/8]9/16
15 el s 4211 10a68]4]2]11/2l1/4i/A 5

Page 17



Page 21

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

=LA

08/08/2017

Table 4-2(continued)The second kind of inch lathe

== 0n/0 ' _n /O NS /" R,
i g MW AW | i i) I AW N
| F 1 G F |z H]G E
ATATBJCIDI[D B T[T [T (nm[v[I[on[m[v|[I[on[m[v[1]o[m|v
,0025].0035(.0070].0141].0281 024 1124816364128
,0028].0040[.0079].0158].0316) 027 32 225[45] 9 [18]36 | 72 [144
,0029].0041].00821.0164/.0328 028 19 125[25[ 5 [ 10 [20 | 40| 80|60
.0031].0044/.0088.0176].0352] 030 13|28 | 14| 7 [31/21 3478|7716
0032].0045[.0090].0181].0362] 031 27
0033].0047].0094].0187].0375) 2] 6 275|565 11 [ 22 [ 44 |88 [176
0034].00481.0097].0193].0367] 03 7 1172
0053[.0105].0211.0422] .064] . . 8 24 [ 1216 |3 [11/2]3/4|3/8|3/6]15] 3 | 6 |12 | 24 | 48 | 96 [197 |
[ |.0058].0115[.023 |.0460[ .070 | 9 2|1 [51pR 3 |nje c
,00591.0117].0237].0475] 072 . 10
| |.0062].0123[.0246[.0492[ .075 . 1 175( 35 | 7 |14 [ 28 | 56 | 112 | 224
0063[.0127].0253].0506] .077 | 12 20 [0 [ 5 J21/21 174 5/8]5/16
| |-o068|.0136[.0271].0542] .082 [ 217 || 13
.0562].085 | . % B8]89 41/221/411/B_|9/16
o CYPMIL-93201,/¢1.0633].09 | 15 wl8T4l211 1211741178
AAA m —'Cq,:@;: DP/1°JL
I [ i1} I
; | |
I[o[m[v[1]n[m[w T[n[m[v[1[n[m[v]
05 1248 [16[32]64
| | leo5[as] 9 [18]36]72
| [.25[25] 5 [10]20[40] 80
4 56 | 28 [14 | 7 3 1/% 3/47/8[1 /g
5
75[55] 11 [ 22 [44 ]88 6
2
(075151 3 6 [12[ 2448 9% 4824|126 | 3 h1/23/4]3/8]
41221 is1p3 A
10 %_
1.75]35] 7 [14 2856 [12] 1
12 |40]20[10] 5 b1/t 1/ 0
13
14 |36]18]9 kb 1/
15 |3(16[8([4]2]11/201/8

Table 4-2 (continued) The second kind of inch lathe

Page 18



Page 22

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

=LA

08/08/2017

driving screws are in Metric)

Table 4-2(continued) For Mixed Style lathe(the pitch of leading screw is 1/2” ,Other feed

== m/o
[ i}
(oNoX ] []
n t{n
[ATATB]C BlA
063 .09 [ 18 [ .36 | 84013
070] .10 | 20 40 21 014 [
073 21 [ .47 33015
079] 1 ].22 | 45 .57(.016 | .
081 23 46 67].017 .
084 17 | .24 | .48 | 81,018
087 25| 49 .93].019 .
A3 .27 [ 54 .29
14| 29 58 68
A5 | .30 | .60 [1.21]1.83 [4.82
31 .62 .00
16 [ .52 ] .64 .14
71341 .69 .51
.71
O CYPMI-93201/D 43
U
LroaA A | KA o Ranv mrd ot
| BN BN BN NN By | | [ ] [ ]
[oNeN ) ) e coe @ 5 o e
n
I AR ER SR INARE R S nEIVAN| m 1|0 |m|{Iv] I
1 32 | 6 3264 | 1]
7 %7 3%[72 2]
L ) 10204080 | 4]
56 [ 28 |14 | 7 B 1/2 3/47/8]7/16] 28 7 b 1/2h s T/8[7/16
21 6 19 13 11/2
44|88 AL 7]
8 48] 12 [24 [ 48[ 06 48[ 24 |12 [ 6 | 3 [ 1/2/3/4[3/8 2% 3 1213/4]3/876] [ 8]
9 A 2|1 bepsyal mA [22] 11 bt 1/16] 9]
10 10
56 14|28 |56 [112] | 1]
40 [ 20 [10 [ 5_p1z2ja]5/855/1e[ 20 5 [21/2) 1/4]5/8[5/16] 2]
[ 1 [ 113 |
%189 41/z|g1(411@F/15| 18[9 41/z|g1(411@9/13| [14]
15 Rl 421 n21A6 841211 11/201/401/8] [15 a

Page 19



Page 23 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

© mEHUR

08/08/2017

- V. Drive system

A) Drive system

The drive system diagram is shown in Fig.5-1.

B) Driving components

All driving components’ parameters are listed on Table 5-1.

Page 20



© mEHUR

Fig 5-1

W ////‘7%

— Sy ——

i

\\\\\\

e M%///

18/13/19/x) 4l lsa s |

21



Page 25 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

- mEHUKR
Table 5-1

A Part Headstock
B._Drawing number 1121314516 7]18[9110[11]12][13]14]15]16 171819202122 ]23]24]25]26]27 |28
C. oommber of trend 56]56|40]36|208]32(48]32|36 013620324561 2017 [60]|20]17 |60|24]|72]60)90|48]|39
D. Module, thmdpghf 25]25|25|25]|25]25]|25|25|25|25|25|25|25|25|25|25|3 |3 131313 ]13]3125|/3|3]25|25
g1
supporter
A Transposing gear supporter
B|29[30]31(32]33 H 35 36 37(38(39[40 |41 42 [43[44(45
C[48]32[32[28[48 (60829787 [110]114]781145(56 [69]57 816978 [114] 61 [28[30[27[41[30[29]30[21[28]20
D [25[25(25[25(256]|2 [15 1.5 212115 1.5 .5 11.5[1.52.25[1.75[2.25/1.75[2.25/1.75[1.75]| 3 [ 2 | 3

3% ;iﬁé é I E g Eﬁ Eg
; i L EHEE 1 413 I3

§ i3 s§3§ 58 g8 8%
A Feed Apron
B |46(47]48(49]50]51|52[53 5455 67168697071 1727317475176
C|18121(36132({33|30(21[28]|14 (22 32[56[2 [26[32[36[36[45[45(87
D[3[3[2[2]2]1.7[3]2 [2.25@.25@. §F 2.25[2.25[2.25[2.25[2. .511.511.512.5/2.51.75]1.75|1.75]1.75]1. 75175
E
A Apron Toolslide Tailstock
B|77(78]79(60]81]82][83(84]|85(86] 87 88 189] 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 [ 97198 | 99
Cl12 ~[18(28[20(89[45(45(35(58( 1 [1 1 [1([18[1 (1 [1 111 (11 [1(f1[1(f1(f20(f25[156[30
D |25[250.75(1.5]1.5]1.5]1.751.7501.75(1.75] 12 [m4% | 12 |42 [1.75( 5 [m4%| 5 [54%| 5 [m4u[ 5 =] 5 |54 | 5 [s46[1.5[15]1.5]15
JP o I R e I O O

fasilss] [$haslslasledaslsilaaltlasilas

Page 22



Page 26 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

- =EHURT
- VI. Electrical System

A) Electrical system

The machine can be provided optionally with electric equipments in AC frequency of
50Hz or 60Hz, in main voltage of 220V, 380V, 420V, or 440V, in motor power of 7.5KW,
11KW, or 15KW, and different braking mode of the main transmission according to
various requirements of the customers, for which many electrical systems are available on

request.

B) The principle of electrical equipments.

The principle of electrical equipments is shown in Fig.6-1.

C) Electrical wiring

The electrical wiring diagram is shown in Fig.6-2.

D) Electrical installation

The electrical installation diagram is shown in Fig.6-3.

E) Electrical equipments apparatus
The electrical equipments used in machine, their serial No. symbol main technical

parameters and Quantity are given in Table 6-1.

F) Precautions for safety protection

(1) Before switch-on, check whether the AC power frequency and voltage of the machine
be confirmed with that on the dataplate. Only when the datum are the same can the
machine be started running.

(2) Master fuse has not been provided with the electric system of the machine , which
should be fixed on the lead-in line by the customer according to the electrical dataplate of

the machine.

Explain:
The principle of electrical system is shown in Fig 6-3 (page24). The electric wire

diagram is shown in Fig6-4 (page25). The electric equipments diagram is shown in Fig6-5

Page 23



Page 27 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR
(page26) and the electric equipments list are shown in Fig6-6 (page27).

For adapting to the different power system of various countries and regions, the
machine can be provided optionally with electrical equipments in AC frequency of SOHZ
or 60HZ, in control voltage of 110v and in main voltage of 220V, 380V, 420V,or 440V,
600V.illuminator voltage of 24V, and in main motor power of 10HP, 1SHP or 20HP. It is
necessary for our endusers to make sure that the frequency and the voltage given or rating
agree with the local power system.

Fuses are not provided with this machine. They can be mounted on the leading power
line by our endusers according to the data on the rating plate.

Both power line and protective earth line should enter the machine through the cable
gland on the left side of the front cabinet leg, since the wiring board is also placed to the
left of its rear window. An enriching wire is to be let out from side hole and tightened on
the screw connecting(PE) to the ground.

After closing the main switch QS, The pilot lamp HL1 and HL2 in green pushbuttons
SB2 and SB3 of main motor M2 will light up, it shows that the circuit is being connected
and that the main motor is being started. By pressing down the start button of main motor,
the pilot lamps will go out, it shows the completed and the main motor is being started. By
pressing down the red pushbutton SB4 which serve to stop the main motor.

After starting the main motor, the pilot lamp HL3 in green start button SBS of coolant
pump will light up, pressing down this button may start the coolant pump. Once the main
motor is stopped, the coolant pump will stop automatically.

A protective switch SQ is built in the belt cover, when opening the cover, the main
motor can not be started. An urgent stop pushbutton (SB1) can cut off electric circuitry
and can stop the machine. After removing trouble, turn this button in the direction the
black arrow indicate to 30°, then the machine can be restarted.

After the electric power is being connected, the rapid travel motor M4 is controlled by
black pushbutton SB7 and the work lamp EL1 is controlled by switch K on lamp socked.

A hanger hole for the naked lock is also provided with the power switch of the machine.
Various naked locks can be equipped at the customer’ s choice.

Special tools for opening the electrical equipment cabinet are available in accessory box.

Page 24



Page 28

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

© mEHUR

08/08/2017

The Diagram of Electric Circuit

. N . . Main motor start, safety protection, Coolant pump (Rapid travel ingMain motor{Coolant pump
Power protection Power switch/Main motor [Coolant pum+hp:d travel motor| emergency stop start, stop Lmr oontml\il::h ready star ready start
3 Red 1 mm®
50HZ/60HZL1 u FuL TC 3 24 22 A
Al = L2 L Vi = 3 Leav_ 21 /U3 1A 22 /
—= L+ = 24v
N S B Wi 1 Fus 2a 2 ||
L+ { N
" 'JJ u13 11o0v | / B
Bl [§ & et | /
=l
|| g SSK )i ) J\\snaa se3)  |kme a7 7 s —
MM’
S \V J\ KM2 \— KM3 \— J\ KM4 B\ F 7€ F\ F ( l;réa 7 k8 i
5 7E oF 10E 4
C SB KM3 1 23 33; 35
:g ol ool SB4 | 9E
— £ 555 SIS s e o —
o
§ | i |7FE2 | }}5'| ;Ea SQ1 1 sBe D
D 8 cs|cs|cs|
& 6
— 25mm®  ylyly 3I3S 333 FR3 -
PE FR2 4F O
ot |y 1 XXX £
E 1mm?
0 0 0 0 o] olofog
— b;; g g KM2 KM3 KM4 ELl  EL2 HLIHL2 HL3 [
F M3 M4
L __ A= F
0.09KW 0.25KW o |§‘c’ X i |7c = ng
3C 4Cc SC!
1 [ 2 [ 3 [ 4 ] 5 [ 6 [ 7 T8 9 | 10 11 J12] 13 [ 14
M2 v FR2 FR3 Fu1 M2 v FRR FR3 FUi| M2 \' FR2 FR3 FU1
~220V) 25.8A 0.58A 10A ~220V [ 39A 0.58A( 10A ~220V
~380V| 15.4A 0.32A 6A ~380V | 22.5A( 0.32A( 6A ~380V 30A 0.32A 6A
7.5KW |va20v] 144 0324 | 6A UKW | ~a20v | 204 | 0.32a( 6A | 15KW| ~420v 28A 0.324 | 6A
~440V] 13A 0.32A 6A ~440V | 19.6A | 0.32A| 6A ~440V 26.7A 0.32A BA
~600V] 9.7A 0.2A 4A ~600V | 14.3A | 0.24 | 44 ~600V 19.5A 0.2A 4A

Note ! the ralue value of thermal relay is the reference value , using the marked value on the data piate

as standard. Users must take care of this!

Page 25



Page 29 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

. ZTmEVUR
Wiring diagram(&6)
SB7 39 ELe 0
SB4 SB3
2 f7 5 T44) 3
1 "0 L1 L2 L3
cs l
Qs
SNERN
[T 111 Ul VI |wi
Jss
&
M4 [FUL{FU1 | FU1 E
o (kB | o || T
WE "
ELt ‘ [FR3 | FR3

23 0
[TITTITITITT]
6
H Repp|+olFBRBlSSE & &
[ [T1]1

SA 22 [TTTTTTT1

u3
V3
w3
PE
2
m
°]
n

— L1
— L2
—L3

Page 26



Page 30 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

Power 3~50Hz(60HZ)

SBS
SB6
SB2
SB1

==l

fa6d

T [

Installation diagram

Power 3~50Hz(60Hz>

Page 27



Page 31

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

- mEUKT
Table 6 list of electric equipments
No. of | No. of Remarks
electric | electric | Name and | Technical parameter | Quantity | (Reference
diagram | applications model)
ments
SB1 6A Pushbutton Uc: 380V~Ith=5A 1 LAY3-0112
Emergence ® 35, red 1<b>
stop
Self-locking
SB2 6C Mushroom & 28 green, 1 LA19-11D
SB3 6C Main motor 1<a>+1<b> 1 LA19-11D
SB4 6C start lamp : 6.3V, 1 LA19-11
SBS 7C Main motor 1W, BA9S 1 LA19-11D
start ® 28 red, 1 <a>+<b>
SB6 7D Main motor b 28 1 LA19-11
SB7 8C stop green, 1<a>+1<b> 1 LAY10
Cooling lamp:6. 3V, 1W, BA9S
pump start b 28 red, 1<a>+<b>
Uc:380V~Ith=5A
Cooling Black, 1<a>+<b>
pump stop
Rapid
travel
motor start
SQ 6D Limit Uc: 380V~Ith=5SA 1 LX19K
switch 1<a>+<b>
EL1 9F Work lamp 24V~, 40W Lamp 1 JC11-1
EL2 10F Pilot lamp holder E27 1 XD-0
6.3V~, 1W, colorless,
BA9S
Fuse link:
FU1 3A Fuse 6A used for power of 3 AM3

Page 28




Page 32 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

- mEUR
660V,
380V, 420V, 440V)
FU2 6A Fuse 10A used for power of 1 gF1
FU3 6A Fuse 220V 1 gF1
FU4 6A Fuse fuse link: 1A 1 gF1
fuse link: 2A
fuse link: 2A
Primary:660V, 220V, JBK4-160
380V Depending on the
420V, 440V power voltage of
TC 6A Control 50Hz(60Hz) 1 the principle of
transformer Secondary: 110V, electrical diagram
(110VA)24V,(50VA) reference
6.3V(10VA)
HY12-25-SG
Applied to:
power:
380V~420V~440V~
600V
main motor:
7.5KW
power:
420V~440V~600V
main motor
QS 2A Power Three-Phase: Ue: 1 11KW
switch 550V~Ie:25A
HY-12-40-SG
Applied to:
Power: 220V
Main motor:
7.5KW
Power: 220V~380V

Page 29



Page 33

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

- mEUR
Main motor:
11KW
Power:
380V~420V~440V~
600V
Main motor:
15KW
Three 7.5KW ,1500r.p.m
phase Insulation in B class Y132M-4
M2 3F squirrel 50Hz(60Hz) 1 Corresponding
cage power:
Let 220VV~380V~420
mounting V~440V~600V
type
Three 0.09Kw, 1500r.p.m 40B-25
M3 4F phase Insulation in B class 1 Corresponding
motor 50Hz(60Hz) power:
pump 220VV~380V~420
V~440V~600V
Three 0. 25Kw, 1500r.p.m
phase Insulation in B 2A085634
M4 SF squirrelcag class 1 Corresponding
e motor 1. 50Hz(60HZz) power
Flange 220VV~380V~420
mounting V~440V~600V
type

Page 30




Page 34

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

- mEUR
Triple-pole: 3TB4317
Uc660V~Ic: 22A/AC3 Suitable for Power:
Coil:110V~50Hz(60Hz 380V~420V~440V~
) 600V
Auxiliary contact Main motor:
head 7.5Kw
Uc:110V~, Ith=5A For power:
440V~600V
KM2 6F Contactor 1 Main motor: 11Kw
Triple-pole: 3TB4317
Uc660V~Ic: 32A/AC3 Suitable for Power:
Coil:110V~50Hz(60Hz 380V~420V
) Main motor: 11Kw
Auxiliary contact For power: 220V
head Main motor: 11Kw
Uc:110V~. Ith=5A
Triple-pole: 3TB4617
Uc660V~Ic: 45A/AC3 Suitable for Power:
Coil:110V~50Hz(60Hz 440V~220V
) Main motor: 11Kw
Auxiliary contact For power:
head 380V~420V~440V~
Uc:110V~, Ith=5SA 600V
Main motor: 15Kw
Triple-pole:
KM3 7F Contactor | Uc660V~Ic: 9A/AC3
relay Coil:110V~50Hz(60Hz 2 3TB4012
KM4 8F )
Auxiliary contact
head
Uc:110V~, Ith=5SA

Page 31




Page 35

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

ZRHUART

FR2

3D

Overcurrent

relay

Current range/rate
value
14-22A/15.4A

20-32A/25.80A

10-16A/14A

10-16A/13A

28-45A/39A

12.5-20A/14.5A

20-32A/22.5A

1

3UAS2
Power: 380V
Main motor:

7.5Kw

3UA54
Power: 380V
Main motor:

7.5Kw

3UAS2
Power: 420V
Main motor:

7.5Kw

3UA54
Power: 440V
Main motor:

7.5Kw

3UA59
Power: 220V

Main motor: 11Kw

3UAS2
Power: 660V

Main motor: 11Kw

3UA54
Power: 380V

Main motor: 11Kw

9-12.5A/9.8A

14A-22A/20A

3UAS2
Power: 600V
Main motor:

7.5Kw

3UAS2
Power: 420V

Main motor: 11 Kw

Page 32




Page 36

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

- mEUR
14A-22A/19.6A 3UAS2 Power:
440V
Main motor: 11Kw
Current range/rated 3UASO
value power:
FR3 4D Ovtrcurrent 0.4-0.63A/0.58 1 380V~420V~440V
relay 0.25-0.35A/0.32A Power: 220V
0.16-0.25A/0.2A Power: 600V

Page 33




Page 37 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

- =EHURT
<+ VI[. Lubricating system

All lubricating points and actuating points of the machine are shown in Fig7-1.

Running hours

Fig 7-1

%1, Check to make sure whether
the oil is run out during
processing.

% 2. Check the oil leveltake
out if it is too high.

%3, Check and fill in oil
if it is necessary.

_ Accessories Lower _slide  Pesd goor box sarboamfor| Headstock box | Apron | Top slide | Tailstock | BnChispioerey, foedng [ o416
Lethng point 1]2a]3]a]s]s 7 glofw[ulre|[nBlu]is|w]r|B]19|a]aa]ea]es
] ]
el Pl R L el =i =] I el = P el R i e R e o R = | K R R K
Fill in oil hh 8|8 | 8] 8 8 8 8| 8 g8|8|8|8|8]|8]|8
¥ 1 h 8
% 2 h 50 50 50
% 3 h 1000
Clean and replacementh 1000
Replace oil h 1000 1000
Filling amount L 0002 001 | o001 6.8 095| 0002 0002 0002 0002
Name of lubricant Lubmqﬁ@ %ﬂ=z&a_35_amuf /sec gr_emgge Lubrication ol ~ N32 V =28.8-35.2mm? /sec
Fig 7-1

Page 34



Page 38 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

- =EHURT
- Vll. Cooling system

The storage of the coolant its delivery and regulation are given in Fig 8-1.

Coolant flow regulating knob

Set screw for coolant pump

YSB-20TH pump

Rear leg or middle leg

T \ - \
I —o—) N\ I

r/
— Max. coolant flow 30L

Max. coolant level 140

Fig. 8-1

Page 35



Page 39 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

-+ IX. Construction and adjustments

A) Adjustments of the transposing gear for other threadpitch cutting.

The machine has been setup and well adjusted before delivery from the factory
according to the obtainable feedrates and normal threadpitches shown on the Fig.9-1 when
other threadpitches or threads need to be turned. The matching pair of transposing gears
is specified in Table 9-1, and installation adjustment and fixing can be carried out

according to the location specified in Table 9-1.

B) Adjustments of tailstock in transverse
The conformance between headstock center and tailstock center has been setup
before delivery from the factory. Release the locking lever of the tailstock when needles

transversemotion of the tailstock, and reset as shown in Fig.9-2.

C) Installation and adjustment of the D-type spindle chuck. When D-type spindle head is
installed, the reference line on the chuck must be aligned with the reference line of the
spindle head. (Fig.9-3), then successively tighten the six locking cams in clockwise direction
or conversely removing the chuck.

Note: After tightening the locking cans, the marline on the can should be located

between the two limit symbols, otherwise readjust the length of pulling rod.

D) The assembly or disassembly of the other components is shown in Fig.9-4.

Page 36



Page 40 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR
Fig 9-1 Each module and teeth of A .B .C are acailable according to the following table

Metric Db< 500mm [207  lathe n=2
P Thmdpllch| Various threadpitches| 11 1/2 t/In 19 t/in
Mexe) A | &, 8 0. 8 | &, 8
O B°C| 87 5 87 " 69 87 " 57
Metric Doy 630mm (2571 lathe n=2
Tireadpic Various tresdgiches| 1L 12 #/n | 19t/
AB 60 10 60 10 60 10
" 3¥C | 1m0 X% 1w * 69 1w X 57
OB Inch Db 20° [500mm]  Lathe n=15

resdp] 1% g 112 ¥/ | 134/ | 19 ¥/

Bl B (B MR oWIR T
B C| 4 8 (114769 |14 78|78 " 14

Inch Db> 25 [630mm] Iathe m=13
Tireadpil] Y8 1 V2 t/n | B4 |19 tm

A,B| B 15 | B US| B 15| B, uS
B C[ 145781 |145 " 69 | 145 " 78 [ 145 " 14

Mi2x20

The second Inch system Db< 20" [500mnllathe m=15
Threadpdch' Inch,metric threadpitches Diametral module threadpitch

3| m,m o7t
C 114 " 8 114 " 6l

2 x

The second Inch system Db> 23" [630mfhthe n=15
Threadpllch' Inch,metric threadpitches Diametral module threadpitch
} 8 13 97 M3

C 145~ 81 145~ 6l

2 x

Page 37



Page 41 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

Fig 9-2

,/ Clamping lever of tailstock

Regulating screw of cross travel

M12 X1200 10

Page 38



Page 42 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

Fig 9-3

) , Indication line
D-type spindle nose  Locking cam  of cam resetting Chuck

Z

Indicator
line Reference line pulling rod

Restricted symbol

Pulling rod Locking cam Set screw

Page 39



Page 43 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

Fig 9-4

Head of transposing gear Headstock cover Enclosure of electrical pump Cover of tailstock oil reservoir  Rear chip guard

\')6 MI0X25
D
adi\\

i oo
I

[y
o | e
g

N

'
v . ] =
B

Enclosure of electrical pump
Enclosure of the main motor |Cover of oil reservoir of feed gear box Chip guard Enclosure of the main motor

Page 40



Page 44 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

- X. Maintenance and service

A. Lubricating

For the sake of ensuring proper operation of the machine and decease the parts’
worn-out, please pay appropriate attention to the following suggestions:
(1) All lubrication points should be oiled according to the lubrication diagram before any
cutting is attempted. The lubricants must be of a good quality and clean.
(2) As the initial wearing value of new machineparts is greater it is recommended that
the first and second oil-change the headstock and the apron should be carried out after
about 160 hours and 320 hours respectively, thus the impurities may be removed in due
item. Flush the inner parts in the box thoroughly with new kerosene after removing the
impurities.
(3) The scrapping board of the guideway must be clean, replacement will be made in

castoff worn-out parts being found.

B. Operation

For the sake of maintaining the original accuracy for precision performance in long
periods, pay close attention to the following suggestions during operating.
(1) After the main motor is started, check the working condition of the oil pump first
through the oil window of headstock. Only when oil appears in the window, the spindle
may be started.
(2) Check whether the gear shifting levers , handwheels be put in their correct catch
position, thus ensuring smooth motion of gear box.
(3) Changing the speed of main spindle can only be done when the spindle stops rotating.
In any case the gear shifting levers should not be actuated when the spinals is in rapid
revolution.

Changing the feedrates can be done in low-speed rotating or in stopping condition of
main spindle.
(4) If the brake in headstock is out of order, it should be adjusted or repaired in time.
Don’ t use the reverse friction clutch instead of the brake for stopping.
(5) When actuating the main spindle forward-stop-reversing lever in operation, the lever

must be pulled or pressed to the proper position. It is not allowed to do speed-down

Page 41



Page 45 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

cutting when the lever is not yet brought into position.

(6) When the taper bore in center sleeve of tailstock is used to hold the tool for cutting,
tool of M. T. No.5 taper shank with tang should be selected, and the tang have to be
plugged levelly close against the stop dog in the sleeve so as to prevent the tool from
rotating in operation and injuring the finished surface of taper bore.

(7) The long leadscrew is used only for thread cutting. For maintaining it’ s accuracy
and prolong the service life it is not allowed to use the leadscrew for longitudinal feeding
instead of feed rod.

(8) The apron is directly by the leadscrew and nut in thread cutting and the overload
clutch in the apron is then no more a safeguard in this operating, for the reason of
avoiding damages of the machine parts, the cutting depth in thread cutting should be
attentively considered so as to keep the feeding force pox not exceed 3400N.

(9) When the steady rest and the follow rest are used in operation, the supporting surface
of workpiece should be oiled lubricants.

(10) The main power supply should be cut off when the operator leaves away from the

machine or in case of loading or unloading the workpiece.

C. Trouble checklists

No. Trouble Probable Cause Corrections
Spindle doesn’ t reach | 1. Main drive pulley is | 1. Tighten the  motor
1 | the torsional limitation loosed pulley
2. Main drive clutch is | 2. Adjust the clutch
loosed
2 | Too much force is | 1. The main drive clutch | 1. Adjust the clutch
imposed on the spindle | is set too tight 2. Adjust the braking band
start operating lever or | 2. Breaking hand in
operation of the lever is | head-stock is too tight
not to its proper
position
3 | Long time stopping of | The braking band in head- | Adjust the braking band

the main spindle stock is loosed

Page 42



Page 46

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

- mEUK

No. Trouble Probable Cause Corrections

4 | Emergency stop of the | The braking band of the | Adjust the braking band
pedal control, long | main motor in front leg is
time stop of the spindle | loosed

5 | The radial run-out of | The axial clearance | Adjust the front and rear
the spindle head | between front bearing and  bearings
exceeds the limit rear hearing of the spindle

is too big

6 | Axial slip of the  Too big the clearance in the | Adjust the front rake of the
spindle is over the | front rake of thrust bearing | thrust bearing
limitation of the spindle

7 | Wobbling of the The operating chain in | Tighten the operating chain
tachometer head-stock is loosed B

8 | Clamping lever of the | The clamping-down screw Adjust the clamping-down
tail-stock is not | cap is adjusted too tight | screw cap correctly
clamped to its proper
position and not
clamped

9 | Clamping lever of the | The clamping-down screw | Adjust the clamping-down
tail-stock is not | cap is adjusted too loose screw cap correctly
clamped to is proper
position and not
clamped

10 | Longitudinal motion of | Malfunction of tail-stock | Adjust the pending bearing
tail-stock is  over | pending device built in the bottom of tail-
pushed stock base plate

11 | Over limits of the 1. The initial positioning | 1. Adjust the thread of ball
repeated  positioning ball of the toolslide is spring

accuracy of toolslide

too tight
2. The positioning surface

of toolslide is dirty

2. Clean the tool bracket

Page 43




Page 47

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

« mEUKT
No Trouble Probable Cause Corrections
12 | Over station of tool | 1. Too much force | 1. Reduce exerting force
exchange exerted 2. Adjust the thread of ball
2. The ball spring of | spring
toolslide is loosed
13 | The reverse clearance | 1. The split-nut of lead- | 1. Adjust the clearance of
of toolslide in screw is loosed lead-screw nut in transverse
transverse direction is | 2. The axial fixed nut of | 2. Adjust the axial fixed nut
too big leadscrew is loosed
14 | Reverse clearance of | 1. The split-nut of the lead- | 1. Adjust the clearance of lead-
upper toolslide motion | screw is loosed screw nut in transverse
is too big 2. The axial fixed nut of | 2. Adjust the axial fixed nut
lead-screw is loosed -
15 | The movement of | Malfunction of guide-way l Adjust the regulating screws on
dovetail guide is not | jib :both ends of jib
smooth or too tight | 3
16 | Feedrate doesn’ t i The safety clutch of the | Regulate the clutch
reach the looted | apron is loosed
feedrate
17 | No feed motion when | 1. Spindle not started 1. Start the spindle
the feed operating | 2. Screw curling change | 2. Turn the screw curling
lever is lapped lever is not placed in change lever to the right-
right-hand position hand position
3. Other thread pitches | 3. Check and ensuring the
change lever is not set change lever in correct
to its proper position position
18 | Over-cutting of thread 1. Lead-screw slip 1. Adjust the bearing
pitches 2. Split-nutgib is loosed clearance of the lead-screw
3. Two much clearance | 2. Adjust the jib screw of split-
between the split-nut and | nut bracket
lead-screw 3. Adjust the regulating screw of
clearance on splitenut bracket

Page 44




Page 48

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

* mEHUK]
No. Trouble Probable Cause Corrections
19 | Surface roughness | 1. Dull edge, the edges Analyze the cutting edge

of machined parts

has been poorly
ground and incorrect
geometrical angle

2. The onset is not

clamped and

improper tool tip

height, too

stretch of the tool tip

long

regrind the edge

Fix the insert correctly
Clean the chuck tail-stock
sleeve quill tape bore or
replace, chuck center, then
reclaim and fix the
workpiece

Use tail-stock center or

3. Workpiece not work steady for supporting
supporting 5. Change feedrates and
4. Insufficient work | spindle speed
supporting | 6. Readjust spindle bearing
5. Improper cutting | 7. Check the foundation and
| amount leveling of the machine

6. Too much clearance of
the spindle bearing

7. Uneven foundation or
poor-leveling of the

machine

20 | Over-dimension of | 1. Breakage of the turning 1. Regrinding the edge and

the components in

processing

inserts or unclasped

2. Unevenness of the
clamping surface of chuck
or drift of tail-stock quill
3. Improper setup level of
the machine

4. Too much clearance in
saddle, upper and below

tool-slide and guide-way

reclamp the inserts
2. Replace the chuck, clamping
jowls or adjust tail-stock quill
3. Check the setup level of the
machine evenly
4. Adjust the platen of guide-
way and jib

Page 45




Page 49

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

D. Troubleshooting and precautions

(1) Eve-belt drive shouldn’ t be tensioned too much, to prevent the belt from heat
generation.

(2) The spindle bearing should be adjusted correctly, the trial running test of 2 hours at
maximum speed will be carried out after above adjustment being finished. Final
temperature of the spindle doesn't excel 70° centigrade, if not, the bearing must be
readjusted.

(3) Adjust suspending bearing of the tailstock with the tailstock being clamped, to avoid
damage to the bearing as a result of maladjutmait.

(4) Reassemble the square toolslide after cleaning according to the corresponding
positions specified in maintenance diagram to avoid malfunction of mechanism.

(4) Care should be taken not making the safety clutch on the carriage too tight, for
ensuring the longitudinal feeding force not exceed 3500N, or otherwise it may lose the

effectiveness for safeguard.

Page 46



Page 50 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

. =EVUKT
- XI. Digital display unit

The machine is equipped with grating scale and digit display unit of single-coordinate
or dual-coordinate according to customers’ request.

Digit display unit make it possible to display the displacements of toolslide in both
cross travel(x) or transverse, longitudinal travel of X.Y, with resolution 0.005mm in
transverse, 0.01mm in longitudinal.

—Operator can read directly the machining dimensions through the panel instead of
shutdown the machine for inspection.

—The operator just put his concentrations on the conversion function between
absolute mode and incremental mode of digit display unit, to move the toolslide according
to the dimensions in absolute or incremental mode without the need for counting.

—By means of presetting functions of digit display unit, any desired entry may be
presented in advance into the digit display unit, then move the toolslide to perform parts
machining of repeated dimensions, tool offset compensations can also be realized.

—By means of English/metric switching function, any dimensions whether its in
English or metric system can be machined by the operator without the need for counting.
1. Distribution of digit display unit

The distribution of digit display unit is shown in Fig.11-1.

2. Technical parameters of digit display unit

Please read through the operating manual the manufacturer supplied concerning
some critical technical parameters of the digit display and grating displacement
transducer. This operating manual only supply to those who purchase our machine with
digit display unit.

3. Operation of digit display unit

Operation of the digit display unit and grating scale please refer to the operating
manual the manufacturer supplied us. This instruction is only supply to those who has
orders our machine with the digit display unit attached.

4. Maintenance service of digital display unit

(1) The digit display unit has been set and tested to certain standard before delivery.

Users can’ t open the enclosure of the grating scale and digit display unit randomly, any

alterations and adjustments to the inner equipments and mechanism are forbidden.

Page 47



Page 51 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR
(2) The grating head can’ t be plugged in or pushed out when the unit is in working

condition.

(3) The transversal plug or longitudinal plug of the grating scale should be plugged in X
or Y socket successively without disordering. The power should be switched off when the
operation of plugging in or pushing out being actuated.

(5) The grating scale must keep clean. Any dirties penetrated should be wiped off gently
with absorbent cotton damped in mixture solvents of either. Don’ t wipe it fiercely or

with other solvents, to avoid damage to the surface.

Page 48



08/08/2017

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Page 52

=LA

Fig. 11-1

Power switch

Digit grating scale

Power socket

-——

\\I|

—
Displacement transducer in transverse tine (X coordinate)

/ Hood of grating scale

Grating scale socket

1
1
Displacement transducer
in longitudinal tine (Y coordinate)

Enclosure of
digit display unit

N
_ _ ]
_H_uﬂ_lun|_/ T S T ) N I
_“\”M_MHHHELLL

Page 49



Page 53 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

. mEIUR
- XlI. Special subordinate equipments

The machine is provided with various special subordinate equipments to
expand the machining capability and operation facility. Other special
equipments are available at the customer’ s request

PM-04000/B Single Toolslide

Single tool-carrier is used to hold standard single toolslide with its
diameter of 46mm(1 13/16” ), Vertical distance between reference surface of
the tool carrier and spindle center line is 56mm(2 13/64” ).

Dismount the original PM-04 toolslide components, and mount this single
toolslide in the same way, then put it into operation.

The operation of toolslide is shown in fig 12-1.

Hold—down screw for tools
M12x60 Q12

Set nut for single tool holder

| MIZ O18

— | ] 0il cup
|
|

F 5
1A
I/ | | / X
A —
| 7 i L
! ! |
/ SN
| | |
Normal single tool post Lower slides Saddle

Page 50



08/08/2017

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Page 54

=LA

PM-12000 Taper copyrule

9O 1IN 9O 1EX8W 80 19XILW

o 1o a[qe} omI apmd jo Aymbrqo pod Furpoauuod pol 3urjosuuoo 10y10ddns 10j maios jog [ asyproddns pexig
Surpnig JIo] qouy Surjemasy smpng J0] MAIOS 138

~d

, - |
(,21)umgog st qidusy Jodey wmuew ‘0 ST o[fue Fumym
WNWIXEW JYJ 'Pozuad 9q Ued Supuyoewr Yioa Jode) sny} ‘esIaAsuer) pue feurpnjiduo| jo

oI 9pmy  paq oy} Jo Aemapm? Jeay  o[ppes  9s0q UO[JEPUNO] MOIISpes] Posj—ssods JUSWIACW JUEYNS3I 57} UEIqo 0} SPS[o0} oty dsom Afeuipnyiduo] pue ‘feuspmd pajuels
o} SUO[e JUGWIEAOUT 9SIOASURI} B OYUUI [[IM MSIOSPES| SSISASUGI} Jupju oo[q SPYS oY,

2-21'%14 w umoys st anikdod Jade} sy -a091dxaom Jo suoryisod Sururgoew oy Surpiooos ajeid umoppioy jo asn oy} £q paq a8y} jo
-pouLIopad oq Weo Jurwmy [ewLlou 4exoelq o) 2AOWAI 4exoelq feuspmd Jeax oyy 98 pajunow ST S[qey 9ps FurosuUcd jo S[ysel) PaXy of] ‘S[ppes oYy jo
POXI} PUB 9[qE} SOPNS S} JO PoI YUN Sy} Ueanyaq juiod Furosuuoo oy ssEsley J931 o} Je padure[d pue psjuUNOW SI SUIYORW oY} YA S[qurese dnifdoo iade) ayj

amukdoo zede], 0002T-Ad

Page 51



Page 55 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

AB21000 Thread chasing dial

The thread chasing dial is mounted on the right side of the saddlewith its gear
engaged with the leadscrew to enable the gear and the axle of gauge pace to rotate
simultaneously.

The drive leadscrew is longitudinally moved by the apron to the corresponding thread
in inch system or metric system to directly actuate the chasing dial, and the relative inch
or metric threadpitch is provided separately to prevent the chasing error of the split nut
from occurring.

The thread chasing dial for metric leadscrew is isometrically graduated in 15 short
and long lines to mark certain metric threadpitches and closing graduations positions of
one, three, and five graduations; The thread chasing dial for inch leadscrew is
isometrically graduated in 16 short and long lines to mark certain inch threadpitches and
closing graduation positions of one, four, eight and sixteen graduations.

Note: This thread chasing dial can be effectively used to prevent chasing error arising
from inch threadcutting by metric leadscrew or metric threadcutting by inch leadscrew.

The depth for threadcutting is controlled and restricted by the transverse limited
dogs on the right side of lower turret.

When threadcutting is no longer performed, release the setscrew, make the tread

chasing dial disengaged from leadscrew, then this device is out of function.

Page 52



Page 56 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

Fig 12-3

Saddle  Lower slide Set screw for stopper Stopper pin Cross limited dog

\ Bx2 06

i=r

—_

05 [1 ]2 1] 45 |3 |12
075 (1|25 ]3] 5 5| 18

-
S
g
-
o | =
w |
o
= |
o |
w | =
(2 )
S
o o [ e

125
Oxs |5 [v]a |10 |5

n X n X n X n X
_ o N /! B (1] 1 [1lapaliials
Vetric thread chasing dial Inch thread chasing dial 7 (2 m12]4] 4 1118 [18
# |1 n {20314 1 |2
2 {110 (1] 3 |28 (%
0 |11 9 22348 |34 |8
19 (218 |1 121214158 [16
Swiveling gauge panel 18 1117 2 [21/4 18 |12 [ 4
116 |1 1| 38
O s 12 1151/2 4 132/4 8 1;4 136
Ajustable indication ring of scale divisions
fusta e 3 205 Jlaltelals |t

Page 53



Page 57 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

© mEHUR

08/08/2017

AB23100 Four-way longitudinal limited dogs(Fig 12-4)
AB23100 Four—way longitudinal limited dogs

The four-way longitudinal limited dog is mounted on the left side of the
front guideway by the serrated holddowns which is built into the rack according

to the desired position of workpiece processing.

By rotating the drum of limited dogs and by the use of top portions of four
pull-rods, four movable positions of the saddle will be controlled and restricted.
Maximum telescoping amount of pull-rod: 125mm(5?) construction of this

four-way longitudinal limit dog is shown in Fig.12—4.

Locking nut for Swiveling
Set screw for unit jacking rod 0il cup drum Jacking rod
MI2X40 O18 M2 O 18 / 12
/

*:—‘—;—Jr'%;%—% b
01— t===

I \ M ===

s

\|\

e gt ! ! B b el el el ettt
Il [l |
Front guideway Pressure plate
of the bed with teeth Rack Jacking block \ Saddle
Fig. 12-4

Page 54



Page 58 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR
AB22200 Four-way transversal limited dogs(Fig 12-5)

The four—way transversal limited dog is fixed and mounted on the right
side of the guideway, by rooting the drum of limited dog and by the use of

top portions of the four pull-rods, this limited dog is mounted on the right
side of lower slide, to keep contact with the stop pins in the T-type groove,

thus the four movements of lower slide are controlled and restricted.
Maximum telescoping amount of pull-rod: 125mm(5").

Construction of this four-way longitudinal limit dogs is shown in Fig.12-5.

Jacking rod Locking nut for jacking rod 0il cu Swiveling drum
Q10 M0 O 16

= gl o [BE

T-slot of lower slide Stopper Set screw for stopper Saddle
M8 X20 Q©6

Fig 12-5

Page 55



Page 59 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR
AB22500 Longitudinal limited dog with microadjustmente(Fig 12-6)

The longitudinal limited dog with microadjustment is mounted on the laft

side of
rack according to the desired position of workpiece being machined. The

movement of the saddle is controlled and restricted by the top portions of
pull-rods with microadjustment.

Maximum telescoping amount of pull-rod: 125mm(5").

The pull-rod will move 1mm(0.05") in a complete revolution of the
pull-rod ring, there are 0.02mm(0.001") per division.

Outline construction of this device is shown in Fig.12-6.

Locking screw
Set screw for unit for jacking rod

MI2X0 O18 \\
\ \ |
_ \

\

- — / | [ —

T/

Front guideway Pressure plate
of the bed with teeth Rack Jacking block | |Saddle

Page 56



Page 60 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

- XIII. Attachments

Other necessary attachments can be attached according to customer’ s requirements.
1. Chuck
Both three-jaw scroll chuck and four jaw independent chuck are available; When the
spindle nose of A-type is employed, two kinds of chuck can be installed via direct
connecting with spindle nose; When the spindle nose of D-type is employed, two Kinds of
chuck can be alternatively installed via linear connecting with spindle nose or transition
plate connecting with spindle nose.
Diameter specification of the chuck is supplied according to the spindle nose.
Normal distribution for A8: three-jaw chuck 315mm(12").
four-jaw chuck 400mm(16”).
other choice with 320mm(12"”) of four-jaw
chuck is also available with the AS.
Normal distribution for A11: three-jaw chuck 400mm(16")
Normal distribution for D8: three-jaw chuck 315mm (12")
four-jaw chuck 400m(16")
other choice with 250mm(10”) of three-jaw
chuck and 320mm(12") of four-jaw chuck
is also available with this DS.
Normal distribution for D11: three-jaw chuck 315mm(12")
four-jaw chuck 400mm(16")
other choice with 315 mm(12"”) of
three-jaw chuck and 400mm(16") of
four-jaw chuck is also available with
this D11.
2. Faceplate
Faceplate is only supplied for lathes with saddle and the diameter specifications DP
are equipped according to maximum swing over bed(Db)
Db=500mm(20"), Dp=630mm(25”)
Db=630mm(25"), Dp=800mm(32")

Various installations for faceplate are available to enable faceplate being connected

Page 57



Page 61 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

with the spindle nose of A8, A11, D8 or D11.

3. Steady rest

The steady rest is divided into two kinds according to supporting point contact, one is
sliding contractor, the other is rolling contractor which is suitable for various
specifications of this series lathes.

Each kind is distinguished by the diameters of workpieces being supported, three
kind specifications are available as follows:

sliding style: Ds1=20mm(3/4")~140mm(5 1/2")

Ds2=130mm(3 1/8")~260mm(10 1/4")
Ds3=250mm(9 7/8")~380mm(15")
rolling type: DR1=30mm(1 3/16")~160mm(6 5/16")
DR2=150mm(5 7/8")~280mm(11")
DR3=270mm(10 5/8")~400mm(15 3/4")

Steady rest with sliding contractor is provided as a standard equipment or as a
optional equipment when maximum length of workpiece is < 1000mm(40"), with
supporting capacity depending upon the maximum swing over bed D6.

lathe with D6<500mm(20"):

Normal distribution Ds1=20mm(3/4”)~140mm(5 1/2")

Optional distribution Ds2=130mm(5 1/8")~260mm(10 1/4")

lathe with D6=630mm(25"):

Normal distribution Ds2=130mm(5 1/8")~260mm(10 1/4")

Optional distribution Ds3=250mm(9 7/8")~380mm(15")

Steady rest with rolling contractor is provided as an optional equipment, but lathe
with D6<500mm(20") is not available with DR3.

4. Follow rest

Follow rest is supported by sliding contractor with supporting capacity of DF
20mm(3/4")~80mm(3 1/8"). Normal distributions are provided with this series lathes of
maximum workpiece length exceeds or equal to 1500mm(60"), if the maximum workpiece

length is blow or equal 1000mm(40”), this follow rest is provided on the user’ s request.

Page 58



Page 62

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

© mEHUR

X1V.

Operating tools

The commonly used operating tools and their applications are given below:

Symbol | Specification| Name of tools Applications
S77-1 M5 Center Built into the tailstock quill to hold
workpiece
S91-1A 10X12 Double  head Adjust telescoping of both longitudinal and
wrench erausversal limited blocks, fix the saddle’ s
movement, clamp tools of single toolslicle
16 X17 Double  head Fixed tapered tracing device, guide rule
wrench rotating device, fix the locking nut of|
transversal limited dogs
18X19 Double  head Fix the rotating position of medium
wrench toolslide, adjust the transposing gear, fix
longitudinal limited block and the locking
" _ |nut of holding-out rod
S91-2A 30 Single head Fix the transposing gears holder, fix the
wrench steady rest
S91-7 5 Inner-hexagon Fix the movement of the top slide
spanner
6 Inner-hexagon Clamp and fix the tapered device the
spanner connecting rod of slide plate, fix the
position of transversal limited block
8 Inner-hexagon |Tighten the fixed taper tracing device, fix
spanner the bracket position
10 Inner-hexagon Adjust the transversal displacement of
spanner tailstock
14 Inner-hexagon Install the follow rest, install the chuck
spanner attached on spindle nose of A8
16 Inner-hexagon Install the chuck attached on spindle nose

spanner

All

Page 59



Page 63 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

- mEUKT
Symbol | Specification | Name of tools Applications
S92-3 17 Square socket Clamp the tools on the square toolslide
wrench
PM- 14 Square head|Install the chuck attached on spindle nose D8
13002/D8 wrench
PM- 17 Square head|Install the chuck attached on spindle nose
13002/D11 wrench D11
150mm Screw driver  |Screw the idler shift of transposing holder,
lubricating grease squeezed by oilplug, open
or tighten the cover plate of lubrication
acting point
100cm Oil gun Fill oil in the lubricating acted points
specified by the machine

Page 60



Page 64 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

. mEIUR
- X V. Optional equipments and function assemblies

Various optional equipments and function assemblies are available to fulfill the
increasing needs from different customers, to expand the adaptation of the machine in
addition to those function assemblies which have been confirmed without change. Because
all these functional equipments and assemblies don’ t claim to be applied to certain lathe
being selected, or they may repel one another, the descriptions hereabout will be helpful
for your selection.

1. Functions which need to be confirmed in advance

When you place an order for this series lathes, you need to make a choice on the
following items concerning these functions available with the machine.

—Make a choice on the specifications of the machine with regards to the maximum
swing over bed.

—Make a choice on the specification of Max. Workpiece length.

—Make a choice on the lathes with or without saddle.

—Choices on the spindle nose rang from A8, A11, D8 or D11.

—Choices on the spindle brake, brake band or magnetic brake?

—Choices on the feeding motion, metric or inch or the inch transmission chain No.2.

—Longitudinal operating handwheel of the toolslide, on the right side operation or on
the left side operation.

—Choices on the main motor power supply, 7.5KW(10H.P.), 11KW (15H.P.) or
15KW(20H.P.)

—Choices on the three-phase A. C. frequency, SOHz or 60Hz.

—Choices on the power voltage, 220V, 380V, 420V, or 440V.

2. Functional assemblies being confirmed and selected in advance.

Following items concerning functional assemblies of machine’ s constructor will be
confirmed and selected when placing an order for this series lathes.

—Digital display unit for toolslide movements control (once this unit is selected in
toolslide transversal movement, other transversal limited devices are not allowed to be
selected).

—Taper copy turningdevice.

—Shifting device of tailstock quillmotion.

Page 61



Page 65 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

—Pedal brake for emerhenly device of toolslide motion.

—Single-station longitudinal limited device of toolslide motion with microadjustment.

—Four-station transversal limited device of toolslide motion (once this device is
selected, the transversal limited unit for slide transversal motion are not allowed to be
used).

—Thread chasing dial for preventing out of chasing during threadcutting and its
transversal limited device.

(For machines which fitted with digit display unit for control toolslide cross motion
fitted with digit display unit for control toolslide cross motion or with four-way transversal
limited device of toolslide motion are not allowed to use cross limited block.)

—Rear chip guard ( Only available for lathe with Max. workpiece length below or
equal to 200mm).

—Rear chip guard for saddle. (Only available for lathes with Max. workpiece length
exceeds 300mm)

—Front chip guard of toolslide.

—Chuck cover with power breakdown protection.

3. Other optional functions

—Substitute of original single tool carrier of mounting standard single tool rest.

—Substitute of four-square tool rest with two-stations fixed block.

—Three-jaw chuck with D-type transition plate less than one specification in normal
distributions. ( refer to attachments of the machine)

—Four-jaw chuck with D-type transition plate less than one specification in normal
distributions. ( refer to machine’ s attachments.)

—Steady rest with slidingsupportier exceeds one specification in normal distributions.
( refer to machine’ s attachments.)

—Steady rest with rolling supporter.

—TFollow rest with Max. workpiece length<<1000mm(40”).

Page 62



Page 66

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

© mEHUR

- Addenda: Emergency brake

To prevent the situation from getting worse and wore at the time of
emergency circumstance occurrence, step down the pedal which was build
between the legs. The main power was cut off once the pedals begin step—
downed and the brake torquewas imposed by the brake hand to the V-belt thus
the brake of the main motor and spindle was quickly realized. After
completion of above—mentioned operation. If the forward-backward-stop lever
of the spindle is in the original position (upward for spindle forward
rotation, downward for reversed rotation), then the limited switch mounted on
the vertical spindle with stop the machine’ s restart, to prevent the
accident from happening. When restart is needed, set the above—mentioned
lever to the spindle—stop position and operate the start pushbutton of the
main motor.

Page 63



Page 67

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

© mEHUR

08/08/2017

Operation element and their locations(Fig 2)

[ ]

Xy

\

\
9
|\

X

LA \

[ | = | B58y]

LN

|y

PN

\

L\

\

1. Publish-button control of coolant pump

2. Publish-button control of main drive motord. Feedbox multiplying gear change lever

3. Cover switch

4, Pulley-guard clamping lever

5 Normal and amplified pitches,
forward and reverse feed lever

6. Feed and thread variety dial kmob

7. feedbox basic gear ratio change lever

8. Main spindle speed change lever

10. Main spindle speed change lever

LT

15. Square turret turning clamping handle
18. Iamp switch
17. Saddle longitudinal travel hand wheel

11 Main spindle forward-brake-reverse lever 18. Lock screw of saddle

12.Push-button control of main motor
13. Split-nut closing and releasing lever

18.5pindle brake pedal
19.Main spindle forward-brake-revers lever

T oo

ARV AR

21.Top slide trave lever

22.Coolant. flow regulating lock

23.Quill clamping handle

?4.Tail stock clamping handle

25.Quill travel hand wheel

14. Cross slide traverse ball crank handle  20.Four-way power—feed lever with rapid-travel lever

Page 64



Page 68 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

HORIZONTAL LATHE
CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

Model:
Swing over bed:
Max. work piece length:

Produce serial No.:



Page 69 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

This machine has been tested according to GB4020 and is found qualified for
delivery.

Director

Chief of Inspection Department

Date:



08/08/2017

Page 70 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)
Variations mm
No. Diagram Object Permissible Measured
Te—D2 | <800 | Da<800
=500 0.01
Verification of leveling 750 0.02
a of slide-ways 1000 0.02
For any
_ o a) Longitudinal verification: 250 0.0075
== B == Straightness of slide-ways 1500 0.025
_'B}_ - in the vertical plane. 2000 0.03
Le= [T e (convex) 3000 0.04
G1 4000 0.05
5000 0.06
For any
500 0.015
b
F‘n—ﬁ b) Transverse verification:
Slide-ways should be in 0.04/1000
{ the same plane.
a B <500 0.015
] Checking of straightness 750 0.02
"‘="_‘__ \ of carriage movement in a 1000 0.02
J __I I horizontal plane or, 1500 0.023
G2 possibly in a plane defined 2000 0.025
DC<2000mm by the axis of the centres
NV = and the tool point.
sire i 3000 0.03
— 1 4000 0.03
— (] l__j 5000 0.03
i:_; Checking of parallelism of a&b
;ﬁ”_“ tail-stock to carriage <500 0.03 a)
t:‘—“\ movements: 750 0.03
G3 ] [: a) in the horizontal plane; 1000 0.03
1500 0.03
T For any
b) in the vertical plane. 200 0.02 b)
>1500 0.04
For any
500 0.03
Before being checked on all the tests the machine in free state on ground has been leveled to
accuracies of 0.04mm per. meter longitudinally and 0.03/1000mm transversely.
* Da = maximum remissible diameter above the bed. Dc = distance between centre.




Page 71

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

Variations mm
No. Diagram Object Permissible Measured
* Da< 800 * Da< 800
a) Measurement of periodic a) 0.01 a)
o E 5 F axial slip.
G4 | T -
_I_ | | b) Measurement of camming b) 0.02 b)
B L' of the face plate resting
surface.
. ey Measurement of run-out of
——'—ﬁ -— spindle nose centring
G5 _L | IJ_ sleeve 0.01
Measurement of run-out of | a) 0.01 a)
a _,b«’_r_ axis of centre: b) 0.02
G6 | T :Cr’l : a) at the spindle nose of the for a measuring b)
= i[-= I housing; length of 300
i L b) at a distance from the
spindle nose 300mm.
Checking of parallelism of a) 0.02/300 a)
spindle axis to carriage upwards
£_&. g_é longitudinal movement
G7 }J_J;-_,L‘ a) in the vertical plane; b) 0.015/300 b)
| = b) in the horizontal plane. frontwards
L1 — L1 Test condition, Run hot the
machine at a medium speed
up to stable temperature.
__hﬁ__ e Measurement of run-out of | 0.015
G8 | TP T centre.
T
Checking of parallelism of a) 0.015/100 a)
. the axis of the outside of upwards
G9 _rﬂ}} g _é_ tail-stock sleeve to carriage
I — movement: b) 0.01/100 b)
_l L1 a) in the vertical plane; frontwards
b) in the horizontal plane.
* * F = constant pressure on spindle * Da = maximum permissible diameter
to eliminate axial bearing end play above the bed.




08/08/2017

Page 72 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)
Variations mm
No. Diagram Object Permissible Measured
* Da< 800 * Da<< 800
I a Checking of parallelism of a)  0.03/300 a)
4 b taper bore of sleeve to upwards
G10 =~ carriage movement
_I_ \—l L1 a) in the vertical plane; b)  0.03/300 b)
frontwards
b) in the horizontal plane.
¢ Checking of difference in 0.04
L‘m 'QLL‘{_I,\ height between head-stock Tail-stock
G11 H.-:Hl and tail-stock centres. centre
__]_ — J_ Test condition, Run hot the | higher than
machine at a medium speed | head-stock centre
up to stable temperature.
— Checking of parallelism of 0.04/300
_ hﬁ: the longitudinal movement
G12 JJ_:r‘E,__ of the upper slide to the
_J_ L | _]_ spindle axis.
Measurement of squareness
o of the transverse movement | 0.02/300
i of the cross slide to the
G13 _H— | } spindle axis.
AL AL Test condition, Run hot the | 0.=90°
__-{a:*u—'F’jJi machine at a medium speed
up to stable temperature.
Measurement of periodic 0.015
_EE% axial slip due to camming
G14 % of each thrust bearing.
* Da = maximum permissible diameter above the bed.




Page 73

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

Variations mm
No. Diagram Object Permissible Measured
* Da< 800 * Da< 800
For any length
of 300
m Checking of the cumulative Dc<c2000 | 0.04
G15 error generated by the lead 3000 | 0.045
screw. 4000 | 0.05
5000 | 0.05
For any length of
60 0.015
a) 0.01 a)
=Z20mm  =20mm | Machining of cyindrical b) 0.03
" ].-L 77 test-pieces held in a chuck L=300 b)
41_’-'_1— . —_l ‘ (the cylindrical test-piece Any taper shall be
P1 | 4' __I ‘ maybe inserted in the taper such that the
bore of the spindle). major
D=Da/8 a) roundness diameter is near
L =Da/2 b) cylindricity head-stock
surface
finish not less
than V6
— £ Machining of cylindrical For a diameter
AWk pieces held in a chuck. of 300
1 ] fg_"é 0.02
P2 1 L] % § (concave)
' Flatness
Lmax=Da/8 surface finish not
less than V6
For any
Threading of a cylindrical 300
piece Dc<<2000 | 0.04
o 3000 | 0.045
P3 %m‘l L=300mm 4000 | 0.05
L 1™
] . 5000 | 0.05
_L / J_ ISO triangular thread For any
' - | (SO 68) 50 0.015
The screw thread
shall be clean
without flats or
waviness.
* Da = maximum permissible diameter above the bed. Dc = distance between centre.




Page 74 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

CL SERIES HORIZONTAL LATHE

PACKING LIST

Model :
Swing over bed :
Max. work piece length:

Produce serial NO. :



Page 75

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

A

*°

9.

The main machine

Name: Horizontal Lathe

Model:

Quantity: 1 set

Specification: (You are to identify the one which would be the best response to

Max. workpiece length—750mm(30”)( ). 1000mm(40")( )

your needs and fill the symbol "V ” in the following brackets)
Max. swing over bed—500mm(20”)( ). 630mm(25")( ). 660mm(26")( )

1500mm(60”)( )~ 2000mm(80”")( ). 3000mm(120")( ).
4000mm(160”")( )~ 5000mm(200")( )
Saddle—available( ). unavailable( )

Spindle nose—AS8( ). Al11( ). D8( ). D11( )

Braking mode of the main transmission—brake band ( ). magnetic brake ( )

Type of feed motion—metric ( ). inch( ). the second kind of inch ( )

Position of the longitudinal travel operating handwheel of the toolslide on the

appron—left side ( ). rightside ( )

Three-phase power frequency—S0Hz ( ). 60Hz ( )

Power voltage—220V( ). 380V( )~ 420V( ). 440V( )

10. Main motor—7.5KW(10HP)( )« 1IKW(I5HP)( ). 15SKW(0HP)( )

e X AN A W DD =D

—
:RMNHQ

S77-1
S91-1A
S91-1A
S91-1A
S91-2A
S91-7
S91-7
S91-7
S91-7

. S91-7
. S91-7
. S92-3
. S99-2
PM-13002/D8 14

MS5
10X12
16 X17
18X19

30

5

6

8
10
14
17
17
12.1

. Operating tools (in the accessory box )

Center
Double-ended spanner
Double-ended spanner
Double-ended spanner

Single head wrench
Socket screw hexagon wrench
Socket screw hexagon wrench
Socket screw hexagon wrench
Socket screw hexagon wrench
Socket screw hexagon wrench
Socket screw hexagon wrench
Square socket wrench

Iriangulat sleeve wrench

Square socket wrench (available

e ]

2pe( )
Ipe( )
Ipe( )
Ipe( )
1 pe(
1 pe(
1 pe(
1 pe(
1 pe(
1 pe(
1 pe(
Ipe( )
Ipe( )

N N N N N N



Page 76 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

only for spindle nose D8 ) 1pe( )
PM-13002/D11 17 Square socket wrench (available
only for spindle nose D11) 1pe( )
15. PM-13002 150mm Screw driver 1pe( )
16. 100mm oil gun 1pe( )
17.PML-13011 Center sleeve 1pe( )

III. Accessories

1. Three-jaw chuck (in the accessory box )

A8 spindle nose: chuck KY315-A8 (315mm (12"). AS) 1set( )
A11 spindle nose: chuck KY400-A11(400mm(16"). Al1) 1set( )
D8 spindle nose: chuck KZ315 (315mm(12")) 1set( )
chuck seat PM-091/D8B(315mm(12"). DS8) 1set( )
D11 spindle nose: chuck KZ400 (400mm(16")) 1set( )
chuck seat PM-091/D11B(400mm(16"). D11) 1set( )

2. Four-jaw independent chuck, available only for lathes with saddle

(in accessory box)

A8 spindle nose: chuck KH 400-A8 (400mm(16”). AS8) 1set( )
D8 spindle nose: chuck KN 400  (400mm(16")) 1set( )
chuck seat PM-093/D8B(400mm)(16"). D8) 1set( )
D11 spindle nose: chuck KN 500  (500mm(20")) 1set( )
chuck seat PM-093/D11B(500mm(20”). D11) 1set( )
3. Faceplate, only for lathe with saddle ( on the paperboard of packing box)
A8 Spindle nose:
Max. swing over bed Db=500mm(20")
Faceplate PM-094/50 A8(630mm(25"). AS8) 1set( )
Max. swing over bed Db=630mm(25")
Faceplate PM-094/63 A8(800mm(32"). AS8) 1set( )

A11 Spindle nose:
Max. swing over bed Db=500mm(20")

Faceplate PML-094/50 A11(630mm(25"). All) 1set( )
Max. swing over bed Db=630mm(25")
Faceplate PML-094/63 A11(800mm(32"). All) 1set( )

D8 Spindle nose:
Max. swing over bed Db=500mm(20")

e e



Page 77 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

Faceplate PM-094/50 D8(630mm(25"). D8)
Max. swing over bed Db=630mm(25")
Faceplate PM-094/63 D8(800mm(32"). D8)
D11 Spindle nose:
Max. swing over bed Db=500mm(20")
Faceplate PML-094/50 D11(630mm(25"). D11)
Max. swing over bed Db=630mm(25")
Faceplate PML-094/63 D11(800mm(32"). D11)

1set( )

1set( )

1set( )

1set( )

4. Steady rest: In addition to special orders, this steady rest is only available for

lathes with Max. workpiece length Lc¢=1500mm(60")
and Max. swing over bed Db=500mm(20")

Steady rest PM-105/50A(¢20mm(3/4”)~140mm(5 1/2"). h250mm(10”) 1 set( )

Max. swing over bed Db=630mm(25")

Steady rest PM-105/63B(¢130mm(5 1/8”)~260mm(10 1/4”). h315mm(12")

set( )
Max. swing over bed Db=660mm(26")

1

Steady rest PM-105/63B(¢ 130mm(5 1/8”")~260mm(10 1/4"). h330mm(13")

set( )

1

5. Follow rest (¢20mm(3/4" )~ ¢80mm(3 1/8"): In addition to special orders, this

follow rest is only available for lathes with Max. workpiece length Lc=
1500mm(60")
Max. swing over bed Db=500mm(20")
Follow rest PM-102/50 (h198mm(7 3/4")
Max. swing over bed Db=630mm(25")
Follow rest PM-102/63 (h263mm(10 3/8")
Max. swing over bed Db=660mm(26")
Follow rest PM-102/66 (h278mm(10 7/8")
6. Foundation bolt pack (in accessory box)
Each set is consisted of:
J23-8, M20X 400 bolt
J12-8, M20, nut
J51-2, M20, washer

1set( )

1set( )

1set( )

1 pc

1 pc
1 pc



Page 78

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

Max. workpiece length Le<< 1500mm(60"), foundation bolt
pack

Max. workpiece length Lc=2000mm(80")
Lc=3000mm(120"), foundation bolt
pack
Lc=400mm(160")
Lc=500mm(200"), foundation bolt
pack

7. V-belt drive (GB1171)(at the bottom of packing box)

Main motor power 7.5KW T10 HPJ
Max. swing over bed Db=500mm(20")
V-belt drive B-2235 (2235mm(88"))
Max. swing over bed Db=630mm(25")
V-belt drive B-2362 (2362mm(93"))
Max. swing over bed Db=660mm(26")
V-belt drive B-2388 (2388mm(94"))
Main motor power 11KW(15HP). 15KW(20HP)
Max. swing over bed Db=500mm(20")
V-belt drive B-2184 (2184mm(86"))
Max. swing over bed Db=630mm(25")
V-belt drive B-2311 (2311mm(91"))
Max. swing over bed Db=660mm(26")
V-belt drive B-2337 (2337mm(92"))

8. Driving plate: D8 spindle nose. AB09200.(< 250)

IV. Special subordinate equipments are available on request

1.

Digit display unit for tool movement control
Single-coordinate
Cross raster scale and hood ( on the saddle)
Digit display unit bracket ( on the saddle)
Digit display scale (in accessory box) GSJ15 (Single-coordinate)
Double-coordinate
Cross raster scale and hood ( on the saddle)

Vertical raster scale and hood (on the bed)

e 4 e

6set( )

8set( )

10 set( )

4 pe.( )

4 pe.( )

4 pe.( )

4 pe.( )

4 pe.( )

4 pe.( )
Iset( )

1set( )
1set( )
1set( )

1set( )
1set( )



Page 79

V. Accessories supplied according to user’s requirements

Three-jaw self-centering chuck with D-type

transition plate (in the accessory box)

e 5.

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017
Digit display bracket ( on the saddle) 1set( )
Digit display scale (in accessory box) GSJ25 (Double-coordinates) 1 set( )
Single-toolslide (with the machine or accessory box)
Max. swing over bed Db=500mm(20")
Single-toolslide PM-04/50B(L160mm(6 1/4"). h104mm(4 3/32") 1set( )
Max. swing over bed Db=630mm(25"). 660mm(26")
Single-toolslide PM-04/63B(L190mm(7 1/4"). h146mm(5 3/4") 1set( )
Thread chasing dial (on the saddle)
Metric lathe with thread chasing dial AB-21/A
(15 isometric graduations) 1set( )
Inch lathe with thread chasing dial AB-21/B
(16 isometric graduations) 1set( )
Taper copy ruler (with the machine)
PM-12((300mm)(12"). =10°)) 1set( )
Four-way longitudinal limited dogs
(on the saddle) AB-221 (125mm(5")) 1set( )
Four-way transversal limited dogs
(on the saddle) AB-222 (125mm(5")) 1set( )
Longitudinal limited dog with microadjustment
(on the bed) AB-225(125mm(5")) 1set( )
Emergency pedal brake
(between legs of machine) PM-017 1set( )
Shifting device for tailstock sleeve movement
PM-033 1set( )
10. Rear chip guard (below the cover of the packing box)
PML-811 1set( )
11. Front chip hood of toolslide (on the saddle)
PM-814 1set( )
12. Rear chip hood of the saddle (on the saddle)
PM-815 1set( )



Page 80 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

08/08/2017

D8 Spindle nose: chuck KZ250 (250mm(10"))
Chuck seat: PM-091/D8A (250mm(10”). DS8)
D11Spindle nose: chuck KZ315 (315mm(12"))
Chuck seat: PML-091/D11A (315mm(12"). DI11)
2. Four-jaw independent chuck with D-type
transition plate (in the accessory box)
D8 Spindle nose: chuck KN320 (320mm(12"))
Chuck seat: PM-093/D8A (320mm(12"). D8)
D11 Spindle nose: chuck KN400 (400mm(16"))
Chuck seat: PML-093/D11A (400mm(16"). D11)
3. Steady rest (on the bed)
Max. swing over bed Db=500mm(20")
Steady rest PM-105/50B
(¢130mm(5 1/8")~260mm(10 1/4"). h250mm(10"))
Max. swing over bed Db=630mm(25")
Steady rest PM-105/63A
($20mm(3/4")~140mm(5 1/2"). h315mm(12"))
Steady rest PM-105/63C
(¢250mm(9 7/8")~140mm(5 1/2"). h315mm(12"))
Max. swing over bed Db=660mm(26")
Steady rest PM-105/66A
(¢20mm(3/4")~140mm(5 1/2"). h330mm(13"))
Steady rest PM-105/66C
(©250mm(9 7/8")~380mm(15"). h330mm(13"))
4. Rolling steady rest (on the bed)
Max. swing over bed Db=500mm(20")
Steady rest PM-361/50A
(¢30mm(1 3/16")~160mm(6 5/16"). h250mm(10"))
Steady rest PM-361/50B
(©150mm(5 7/8")~280mm(11"). h250mm(10"))
Max. swing over bed Db=630mm(25")
Steady rest PM-361/63A
(¢30mm(1 3/16")~160mm(6 5/16"). h315mm(12"))
Steady rest PM-361/63B

1set( )
1set( )
1set( )
1set( )

1set( )
1set( )

1set( )
1set( )

1set( )

1set( )

1set( )

1set( )

1set( )

1set( )

1set( )

1set( )



Page 81 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

(¢150mm(5 7/8")~280mm(11”). h315mm(12")) 1set( )
Steady rest PM-361/66C
(¢270mm(10 5/8")~400mm(15 3/4"). h330mm(13")) 1set( )
5. Rapid change tool holder P1325C
(6 sets of tool holder are attached) 1set( )
6. Swiveling center D415(MS5) 1set( )
7. Damping washer JJD-11(¢120) ( )set( )

VI. Technical documents (in the accessory box)
CL Series

1. CL SERIES HORIZONTAL LATHE OPERATION MANUAL 1copy( )
2. HORIZONTAL LATHE CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

Ieopy( )
3. CL SERIES HORIZONTAL LATHE PACKING LIST

Ieopy( )

Delivery date:
Packing date:

Packing inspector:



AND BASE

00 (L172)

\ Instructions Manual for C
T BED

i]

¥}




Page 83 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

Jk 3k 4 HEAD STOCK

18 g R “‘\‘
- \\\‘\

’ '( \‘\‘J) )
0 24-2 "" "

=
‘\\‘ 195
12 5,
WM /
\\'\ \.;7 = AT
) 35 /\\
6>
ol
% 55222 7 : - 33 7
S 7 W aN Y PN w_p
Bmm Q’\)r) /‘ > \\;\/ a1:37279271 y' é’ '
=) '3’ »‘Q" 286 2) 27927 «"J
2 ORI 3 Qg o w7 1% ZA 0 ECE. m
R \*‘Q ¥ \dl‘m o 5 2~ 1

; D o =2 & f\‘ 103>
N B ; : 55 o
,_Q\‘\ Q\A N 5 0,., 15513 \Q\\g\ P
S T i

Q9 650



08/08/2017




08/08/2017

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

;]15 CARRIAGE AND CROSSFEED

RE5T]

Page 85




Page 86 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

W A 46 SLIDING BOX

o
3

Q) \89 )
‘ () A ‘\5 i i\ % 5
& 4| :
168 o7 $ !' @ % ‘I
a\Y \ ?4/‘// % o
f

G316l P,
188

»
- #

‘*i}, ‘ 5" g
‘ 90 {91
,/ G
197
S 187 06* < o5

Q”\\‘ 8 . ”) (

S )© )
L ‘\g)



Page 87 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

H % % GEAR BOX

121 Y /107

2 108
nol_ 119 7
19 /4("',
12
,20”9 109
7, 92 1810 |
I %5 118 S
< /ﬂ» L
@ /Aw 15
// Q TS
/ ) DR
V/ o)
%817
s
o[ 13
12
s 11
128



08/08/2017

(L172)

CHANGE GEAR

B

A
A
|

Instructions Manual for CL-100

B R

Page 88




Page 89 E‘j )[\_I» 771‘11_\‘ S_l_lnEtrK\:B? Mﬁu@l f§r _IQL-loo (L172) 08/08/2017

S

warly

(«\\l«(\(\“\\\\\

15
=
L
I
17
N




Page 90 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

Wi/ FOLLOW REST




Page 91 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

<

“Eowk [diss! sembli) %504
18. Element lists and disassembly draws of the main unit

Important explanations:

1. The disassembling draw of the unit is a brief figure which shows the
combinggg)“:ial relationship between parts, this only for reference in
maintenance and repairing. And it's not the Awarranty for the sort and
quantity of the parts because the draw is not a complete assembly drawing.

2. When purchasing and referring the repair parts, be sure to give clear
indication of the type (model ﬁaﬁ) and serial number (electrical capability
plate) as well as the purchase time of our products, since the machine we
produced may be improved and modified.

3. Not all of the modifies are showed in the disassembling draw and given in the
list .We beg your understanding . Please contact with us when meeting such
problems .

The disassembly draws and corresponding lists are presented in the order of the units.

18.1 Foundation base of lathe bed ‘Efik

Since this {Operating Instruction) refers eight types machine with the maximum center
distance range from 750mm~5000mm ,and in order to fulfil the changes of the main motor
speed cause by different power supply frequency, these situations above-mentioned are all
contained 1n this unit .So ,the varieties about this unit are more complex .For further
particulars refer to the disassembly draw of this unit and table 18-1.

18.2 Headstock 'g*

The major variety of this unit is the different among type A. C and B .The spindle
thru-bore diameter is 82mm([3”] in type B ,compare with type A and C the varieties are the
elements fitted on spindle and the parts concerned with head box .More details in the
disassembling draw of this unit and table 18-2.

18.3 Tailstock m\g
The variety of tailstock is dependent mainly on the major parameter (swing over bed),
furthermore there has change on leadscrew and nut pitch of the tailstock in British System
machine . More variation in structure when the machine is fitted with tow-speed tailstock
because ot the gear-shift mechanism .More details in the disassembling draw of this unit and
table 18-3.
18.4 Carriage and cross slide 7%

The variety of carriage and cross slide is dependent main!y upon the major parameter



Page 92 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

<&

(swing over bed),furthermore, there has changes on longitudinal leadscrew and nut.
transversal leadscrew and the pitch of corresponding nut .More variation in structure when

the machine is fitted taper ruler .More details in the disassembly draw of this unit and table

18-4.

18.5 Apron ;}&H&’é

The apron has more varieties, there has different about left-handwheel and right-
handwheel besides inch size machine. When the maximum workpiece length is exceeding
1500mm , the apron is then fitted with an assistant supporting sleeve on the leadscrew .More .

details in the disassembly draw of this unit and table 18-5.

18.6 Feed box aﬁ%

The feed box has less varieties, the major change is related to the system of metric and
inch . More details in the aisassembly draw and table 18-6.
18.7 Tr\i'r()%f)%sin'g gear
Although this unit is & sinati one, there has more varieties about it . More details in the
disassembling draw and table 18-7.

18.8 Steady rest and follow rest
The variety about this unit is related to the major parameter (swing over bed). Machine
type C is provided the special steady rest and follow rest fitting this type .Consultations in

the disassembly draw and table 18-8 and 18-9 .



Page 93

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Table18-1  Lathebed 7 J Ipi4%-
Serial
Name Qty. Part No. Remarks
No.
PM-01001/750 )
PM-01001/750 G Model A and B, 750mm([30”]
PM-01001/1000 )
Ny Model A and B, 1000mm[40”]
PM-01001/1500 .
PM-01001/1500G Model A and B, 1500mm][60”’]
PM-01001/2000 :
Model A and B 2000mm([80”
. e bed | | PM-01001/2000G ceeraen mm(80]
AC01001/2500
) Model C, 2500 mm([100”
H% A2C01001/2500 odell; 2200,mnl) CO4)
AC01001/3000 .
o601 /3000 Model C, 3000 mm([120”]
AC01001/4000 , .
A2C01001/4000 Model C, 4000 mm[160]
AC01001/5000 .
A2C01001/5000 Model C, 5000 mm[2007]
6 Range from 750mm[30”]~
1500mm[607’]
2% Screw 10 M20x50 J21-1 BangE \[prig2000ntim[807]~
747 3000mm[120”]
%3 14 Range from 4000mm[ 160"}~
5000mm[200”)
) Range from 750mm[30”])~
y ?r N | PM-01003 2000mm[80]
m cg
= Range from 2500mm[100”’]~
%W AC-01003 5000mm([200")
Range from 750mm[307]~
4* | Middleleg-1 | 1 R 2000mmis0r ]
: e*eg — AC-01006.1 Range from 2500mm[1007]~
L B liip- "l V000 5000mm[200)
Range from
5 iddle leg- = g G
”&l%;lfgff?f ' #8501906.2 4000mm([1607).5000mm[200")
S | Range from 750mm[30”)~
1500mm([60”"]
p. Range from 2000mm[80™"]~
G -
6 cap 2 A-01035 - 3000mm(120")
%_ ) Range from 4000mm[160°].
- 5000mm[2007]

o/ L83

08/08/2017




Page 94

<

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Continuous table 1

A-01005

Range from 750mm([30”]~
2000mim[80”]

AC-01005

Range from 2500mm([100”)~
5000mm[200")

3.
U Bearing bracket
n R
8* leadscrew &g

LN
K44 47

A-01021/750

Metric 750mm([307]

A-01021/750-R

Metric 750mm[30”]
right-handwheel

A-01021/1000

Model A. metric model B

1000mm([40”’]

A-01021/1000-R

Metric 100mm[40”’]
right-handwheel

A-01021/1500

Metric 1500mm[60”)

A-01021/1500-R

Metric 1500mm[60”’]
right-handwheel

A-01021/2000

Metric 2000mm[80”]

A-01021/2000-R

Metric 2000nun[807]
right-handwheel

AB-01021/750

Inch 750mm[30”]

AB-01021/750R

Inch 750mm([30”]
right-handwheel

AB-01021/1000

Inch 1000mm([40”)

AB-01021/100R

Inch 1000mm[40”]
right-handwheel

AB-01021/1500

Inch 1500mm[60”’]

AB-01021/1500R

Inch 1500mm[60’]
right-handwheel

AB-01021/2000

Inch2000mm([807)

AB-:01021/2000R

Inch 2000mm([80"]
right-handwheel

AC-01021/2.5m

Model C2500mm [1007]

AC-01021/2.5mR

Model C 2500mm [100”]
right-handwheel

AC-01021/3000

Model C3000mm [1207]

AC-01021/3M B

Model C 3000mm [120”]
right-handwheel

AC-01021/4000

Model C 4000mm [1607]

AC-01021/3M B

Model C 4000mm [160”]
right-hand wheel

AC-01021/5000

Model C 5000mm [2007']

o* Feed rod

A-01022/750

Model A « B 750mm([30"]

A-01022/1000

Model A . B 1000mm[407]

- 18-4 -

08/08/2017




Page 95

<

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Continuous table 2

A-01022/1500

Model A « B 1500mm[60”]

A-01022/2000

Model A . B 2000mm[80”]

AC-01022/25m

Model C 2500mm [100”]

AC-01022/3000

Model C 3000mm [1207]

AC-01022/4000

Model C 4000mm [160”]

AC-01022/5000

Model C 5000mm [200”]

3
Operating lever

A-01023/750

Model A . B 750mm([30”]

A-01023/1000

Model A . B 1000mm[40”]

A-01023/1500

Model A . B 1500mm[60”]

A-01023/2000

Model A . B 2000mm[80”]

10* 1
AR AC-01023/25m Model C 2500mm [100”]
AC-01023/3000 Model C 3000mm [120”]
AC-01023/4000 Model C 4000mm [160”)
AC-01023/5000 Model C 5000mm [2007]
A-01051/750,2000-1 | Model A . B 750mm([30”]
1 A-01051/1000 Madel A . B 1000mm[40”]
A-01051/1500 Model A . B 1500mm[60”)
1 A-01051/750,2000-
S1/750,2000-1 | ) fodel A+ B 2000mm[80”]
1 A-01051/2000
, : AC-O0105172.5mm-1 | /o4y ¢ 2500mm [1007]
11* @il pan 1 AC-01051/2.5mm-2
1 AC-01051/3mm-1 Model C 3000mm [120”]
wi e
1 160"
> AC01051/4mm=2 Model C 4000mm [160”]
-01051/5mm-
1 X8 IT Model C 5000mm [2007]
2 AC-01051/5mm-2
12 Front leg &Ry | PM-01002/A
13 Screw B§ 47 2 M8x12
14 Cap % | I A-01054
15 Cap piece 1 A-01073
2 %
LI OB er Swing over bed 400mm[16”]
A-01072A
16* Cover 1
v A -QL071B gr Swing over bed 500mm([20”]
A;-01072A

eN18=51




Page 96

&

TS

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Continuous table 3

A-01056/750, 1000

750mm(30”], 1000mm(40”]

A-01056/1500, 2000

1500mm([60”],
2000mm(80”]

167 Cap 2 Model C 2500mm [100”]
2 AC-01056 Model C 3000mm [120”)
£ 3 Model C 4000mm [160”)
3 Model C 5000mm [20Q7]
18* Cap 1 AB-01053 Without electrical obﬁurﬂéffng
Z AB-01053 With electrical obstructing
19 Cap BAR 1 A-01052B
20* Baffle §%,% ) A-01076A Without electrical obstructing
Cap ¥ With electrical obstructing
21 Screw wg4T| | M6x10 J21-4
22 Cap 32 1 A-01057
23 Pin 4% 2 8x35 J41-2
24 Bush 7% 1 A-01012
25 Bush % 1 A-01013
26 Pin 4 2 4x30 J44-1
27 Screw  §YAT 1 M8x10 J22-1
o8 | Secketieadicap 1 M10x70 J21-9
v SN Ay
29 | Socket head serew 1 MI10x25 J21-9
2 A-01024
30* Teeth bar 1 A-01025 pFmm{307)
L& 3 A-01024 1000mm[40™)
4 A-01024 1500mm[60”]
6 A-01024 2000mm(80”]
y 6 Model C 2500mm [100”)
8 Model C 3000mm [1207]
11 AL Model C 4000mm [160”)
13 Model C 5000mm [200”]
: A OI005 Model C 4000mm [160:]
Model C 5000mm [2007]
] Model A . B 750mm([30”]
Model A . B 1000mm[40”]
8 Model A . B 1500mm[60”]
31+ Socket screw 12 MION3S Jal-g | feossla . B 2000mm{B0%]
10 Model C 2500mm [1007]
b2 8§74 12 Model C 3000mm [1207]
16 Model C 4000mm [160”]
20 Model C 5000mm [200"]

+18-6 -




Page 97

&

YeTw

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Continuous table 4

; Model A + B 750mm[30”]
Model A « B 1000mm([407]
8 Model A . B 1500mm([60”]
e P 12 Seatsn 1.0 Model A « B 2000mm({80”]
10 Model C 2500mm [100”]
Q’h 12 Model C 3000mm [120”]
16 Model C 4000mm [160”]
20 Model C 5000mm [200”]
33 Cap 4 1 A-01074
34 Screygd pin 1 10x50 J41-3
35 Pullr, ] A-01033
36 Hapdle 1 A-01031
37 Holding s¢rew 1 M8x16 J22-4
38 j’méﬁ“ 1 A-01014
39 Pin 1 5x30 J41-1
40 Ha_.'!g‘.‘l?:s:sating ] A-01009
41 Pin 1 10x50
42 Splitpingyshl 2 3x16 J44-9
6 Range from 750mm([30"]~
1500mm([60™)
Foundation Range from 2000mm([80”}~
a8 adjusting bolt 0 M20x50 J21 3000mm[120”5 !
WEPRE#: " Range from 4000mm[160”),
5000mm[2007)
6 Range from 750mm[30”']~
1500mm({60”)
44 Nut 10 M20 J12-8 Rasigs from200Gmm(E0°]~
\k\g@ 3000mm[1207] :
5 14 Range from4000mm[1607],
5000mm[200"]
45 Adapter 423 1 A-01036
46 Shaft 4, I A-01032
47 Lockipg sleeve 1 25 J65-1
48 Holdjpe Screw 1 M8x10 J22-4
49 "Bysh 1 A-01011
50 Rog edd yoke 1 A-01008
51 “Boltyys | 2 M20x80 J21-1
52 Gemelilpe| 4 Q72-2-31
53 Nut ¥Jm 7 M8 Jl1l1-1
54 Clout #prp| 2 8 JSI-1
55 Nail g&| 2 A-01037

O AT

08/08/2017




Page 98

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Continuous table 5
56 Data plate ;}ﬁ:gjﬂ 1 A-01091
57 Rivelppgsitty 4 2x4  183-1
58 Handle 34p| 1 B-(Cr)L10x80 Z14-1
59 Hook 4 1 A-01015
60 Lock /% 1 A-01016
61 Pin 1{73‘1 1 10x45 J41-1
62 1 3x20 J41-1
63 Socke e%%?zcap 2 M6x35 1219
64 Pm gk 1 6x25 J44-1
65 BTy 1 4x25 J44-1
66 Pin 2 6x70 J44-1
67 HQJQQggprew 1 MI12x20 J22-10
68 "Ke) e 1 8x56 J31-1A
69* Belt ullc:) I A-01007 Motorf.requency:SOI'Iz
;4 &'ﬁ\b ARB-01007 Motor frequency : 60Hz
70 Holdmgscrew 1 M12x20 J22-6
Y132M-4 7.5kW
71 Main motor 1 Y160M-4 11kW
AL Y160L-4 15kW
72 Screw $¥ 41 4 M10x35 J21-1
73 Nut pym| 2 M20 Jil-1
74 Washer A [ 3 20 J53-1
75 Washer 2hg@| 1 A-01082
76 Big washer 1 20 J51-3
77 Screw bolt}g4t 1 A-01034
B-2210 Motor size: Y132M-4
78 V-belt 4 Motor size: Y160M-4/
h% B-218s Y160L-4
79 Motpr cgbinet ] AB-01004
80 “Shaft 4y 1 A-01035

NI &

08/08/2017




Page 99 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

Table 18-2 headstock f;qugzm‘%

Serial No. Name Unit Part No. Remark
Model A, C
A—D2001A Swing over bed 400[16”]
Model AL C
Al302001A Swing over bed 500[20"]
L B 1 Model B
%% AB—02001 A Swing over bed 400[16”]
Model B
B 0adan Swing over bed 500[20”]
2 Top % 1 A—02002
3 Belt pullcyw 1 A—02003
4 Bearing seatgg%,_flrr 1 A—02004
A—02005 Model A, C
> Gl : AB—02005 Model B
6 Cap %4 1 A—02006
7 Pump body%ny. ] A—02007
8 Handle seat 35z | A—02008
9 Handle seat 1 A—02009
10 Handwheel % 3 A—02011
11 Bearing seat 1_&4& 1 A—02012
12 Fork g | A—02013
13 Fork 1 A—02014
14 Fork 1 A—02015
15 Fork | 1 A—02016
16 Lever f1; |1 A—02017
17 Lever ¢ fo -1 A—02018
18 Leveg %Y _ A—02019
19 Lever ' 1 A—02021
20 Lever 1 A—02022
21 Lever 1 A—02023
22 Lever ! 1 A—02024
23 Lever , 1 A—02025
24 Lever 1 A—02026
25 Lever ., 1 A—02027
26 Cap g 1 A—02028
27 Cap | | A—02029
28* Ring 7 ] A= 03] MoseT e
5 & AB-02031 Modcl B
29 Bush 7 2 A—02032
30 Bush g 1 A—02033

SILIE=9)




Page 100

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Continuous table 1
31 Bush 7% 2 A—02034
32 Pump top B ¥ A—02035
33 Pressue iy A—02036
plate
34 Cap % 1 A—02037
A—02038 Model A, C
= Cap % : AB-02038 Model B
36 Bush 7§ 2 A—02041
37 Bush 7% 1 A—02042
38 Bush 1 A—02043
39 Bush % 1 A—2044A
. A—02051 Model A, C
40 Spindle grgp| 1 AB-02051 Model B
4] I shaft 1 A—02052
42 Il shaft 1 A—02053
43 I shaft ] A—02054
44 IV shaft 1 A—02022
A—02036 Model A, C
2 v st : AB-02036 Model B
46 VI shaft 1 PM-02057
47 IX shaft 1 A—02058
48 X  shaft 1 A—02059
49 VIII shaft ] A—02061
50 XI  shaft 1 A-02062
51 XII shaft 1 A—02063
52 XII shaft ] A—02064
53 XIV  shaft 1 A—02065
54 Shaft 1 A—02066
55 Shaft . 1 A—02067
56 Shaft . 1 A—02068
57 Shaft .. 1 A—02069
58 Shaft ] A—02071
59 Shaft . 1 A—02072
60 Shaft  + 1 A—02073
6% Shaft : A—02074 Sw.ing over bed 400[16"]
A—02074 Swing over bed 500[20”]
62 Shaft 1 A—02075
63 Shaft ., 1 A—02076
64 Shaft ., 1 A—02077
65 Shaft ] A—02078
66 Gear g ] A—02081
67 Gear 1 A—02082

=I8=101-

08/08/2017




Page 101

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Continuous table 2
68 Gear -&"ﬂ; 1 A—02083
69 Gear ] A—02084
70 Gear |, 1 A—02085
71 Gear 1 A—02086
72 Gear 1 A—02087
73 Gear 1 A—02088
74 Gear 1 A—02089
75 Gear 1 A—02091
76 Gear 1 A—02092
77 Gear 1 A—02093
78 Gear 1 A—02094
79 Gear 1 A—02095
80 Gear 1 A—02096
81 Gear 1 PM—02097
A—02098 Model A, C
82t GET : AB-02008 Model B
83 Gear ] A—02099
A—02101 Model A, C
84 Grar : AB-02101 Model B
85 Gear | A—02102 Model A, C
AB-02102 Model B
86 Gear 1 A—02103
A—02104 Model A, C
i i 1 AB-02104 Model B
88 Gear 1 A—02105
89 Gear |, 1 A—02106
90 Gear 1 A—02107
91 Gear 1 A—02108
92 Gear,_ . 1 A—02109
93 Gear | 1 A—02111
94 Gear 1 A—02112
95 Gear 1 A—02113
96 Gear 1 A—02114
97 Chain gear{¢%> 2 A—02121
Tension
98 wheel %%(Fé?t 1 A—02122
99 Cam &g | A—02123
100 Brake wheel §lihg 1 A—02124
101 Ring . 1 A—02131
102 Bush 7 1 A—02132
103 Shield ring yyit, 2 A—02133
104 Shieldring |, 2 A—02134

- 18-11-

08/08/2017




Page 102

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Continuous table 3
105 | Shiclding by 2 ABOITS o
106 Lever 4 4 1 A—02136
107 Bush 7 | | A—02137
A—02138 Model A, C
198 Hush : AB-02138 Model B
109 Bush . ] A—02139
110 Bush % 1 A—02141
111 Bush 1 A—02142
112 Bush v 1 A—02143
113 Bush v 2 A—02144
114 Screw cap ﬂv’fp 1 A—02145
115 Screwcap o 1 A BR1ie M&izle;\éc
116 Screwcap 2 A—02147
117 Screw bolt #7451 A—02148
118 Pulling plate #3471 A—0214Y
Pulling plate _ | -
119 Seaﬁng fal ! A—02151
120 Key  pfl 1 A—02152
121 Key i 2 A—02153
2 A—02154 A Moedel A, C
122 Sleeve B A-02154A
I AB-02154 it
82 Gear 1 A—02098
83 Gear 1 A—02099
84 Gear 1 A—02101
85 Gear 1 A—02102
86 Gear ] A—02103
87 Gear 1 A—02104
88 Gear ] A—02105
89 Gear 1 A—02106
90 Gear ] A—02107
91 Gear 1 A—02108
92 Gear 1 A—02109
93 Gear 1 A—O02111
94 Gear 1 A—02112
95 Gear 1 A—02113
96 Gear ] A—02114
97 Chain gear £ 2 A—02121
98 Tension wheel FI27 1 A—02122
99 Cam p7b | A—02123

41 8B=12"




Page 103

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&

Continuous table 4

100 Brake wheel B\ 4 1 A—02124
101 Ring gl A—02131
102 Bush % 1 A—02132
103 Shieldring 4345 2 A—02133
104 Shield ring iF 2 A—02134
105 Shield ring 1%1%) 2 A—02135
106 Lever 4 1 A—02136
107 Bush % 1 A—02137
108 Bush . 1 A—02138
109 Bush . 1 A—02139
110 Bush ) 1 A—02141
111 Bush 1 A—02142
112 Bush 5 1 A—02143
113 Bush a 2 A—02144
114 Screw cap %ﬁ; 1 A—02145
115 Screw cap 1 A—02146
116 Screw éa_;)_ 2 A—O02147 |
117 Screw bolt 1 A—02148
118 Pulling plate 4% 1 A—02149
119 Pulling plate seating 54t | A—02151
120 Key & 1 A—02152
121 Key' 2 A—02153
122 Sleeve ik 2 A—02154
123 Pull rod w1 A—02155
124 Pull rod i 1 A—02156
125 Link lever f4x 1 A—02157
126 Screw i 4 A—02158
127 Block 1 A—02159
128 Block 1 A—02161
129 Block 1 A—02162
130 Block 1 A—02163
131 Block 1 A—02164
132 Pillow H 4 A—02165
133 Ring 1h 1 PM-02508
134 Pillow 4 1 A—02167
135 Pillow 1 A—02168
136 Pillow 2 A—02169
1137 Handlebar % 4p 1 A—02172
138 handlebar 1 A—021273
139 handlebar 5 3 A—02174
140 Indicator  frlAg. 5 A—02175/1

+18-13 -

08/08/2017




Page 104

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Continuous table 5
141 Pressure plate[; 4f; 1 A—02176
142 Strongback AL | A—02177
143 Strongback 2 A—02178
144 Balance weight}f§i+} Circa 6 A—02179
145 Pin &K | 5 A—02181
146 Pin 2 A—02182
147 Eccentric pin{fgeff 1 A—02183
148 Screw bolt g2 4 1 A—02184
149 Pillow 1 A—02185
150 Sliding pieces¥| 1 A—02186
151 Indicator §¢z 47| 1 A—021475/1
152 Oil pan _y & I A—02191
153 Friction disc Bg{84 16 A—02192
154 Friction disc 14 A—02193
155 Brake band 550 % 1 A—02194
157 Oilpan p §,| 2 A—02196
158 Drain line g/ | A—02197
160 Plate 4z 0 1 A—02202
161 Plate 1 A—02203
162 Outer rotor %{%f, [ 1 A—02211
163 lnner rotor sy, 2 A—02212
164 Oil filter rypm| | A—02221
165 Friction disc Ak iy | A—02231
166 Oil pipe b % 1 A—02241
167 Oil pipe 1 A—02242
168 Oil pipe 1 A—02243
169 Oil pipe 1 A—02244
170 Oil pipe 1 A—02245
171 1 MI2x20  J21-]
:;i Small hex head bolt ; I;; :2::8 ji::]l
174 | hAEREER 3 M20x60 1211
175 3 M8 J11-2
176 2 MI2 J11-2
177 Oblate hex nut 1 MI2x1.25 Jl11-2
178 FAEHEE 2 MI6x1.5  JI1-2
179 1 M20 JI1-2
180 . 1 M36x1.5 J14-6
81| poesein i GMBOx1.5 1146

+ 18-14 -

08/08/2017




Page 105

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

s
YETH

Continuous table 6

182 1 GM100x1.5 J14-6
183 Cylinder head screwBRAMET 10 M6x16  J21-8
184 Half round screw ¥(H\30f%, 4 M6x10  J21-4
185 3 Msx12  J21-6
186 Sunk head screwop s b M6x12  J21-6
187 3 M8x25  J21-9
188 | S Hheeep serev 24 | MI0x25 1219
189 Taper-end haldipg screw 1 M10x40, J22-4
190 Tagz‘:ir!g(\cmglﬁﬁg%crew 4 M8x20 * J22-6
191 Figtend holding screw 2 MI12x14" J22-3
193 End hblding SRrew 2 M8x14  J22-5
194 Scx:'.'gg iy srew 6 M8x1x10 J22-9
195 Square hed Serew 2 | Miox2s 1217
196 ‘“’fvz}f:“ 1 12 J51-1
197 % 1) 1 20] 51-1
198 Slot washer Jrz 24 ] Al2-40  J51-5
199 Single-ear stopping washer 1 6 J55-3
200 TELEEE 1 6x30 J41-1
210 jogpmn 2 6x45

211 Inner screwed taper pin 1 8x40 .J41-2
212 | EER GRS I 3x10 441
213 2 3x16  J44-1
214 2 5x10 - J44-1
215 1 5x25  J44-1
216 Straightf ] 5x40  J44-]
217 i 8 6x16  J44-1
218 B % %] 4 6x25  Jad-1
219 1 8x20 .J44-1
220 1 8x28  J44-1
72N 1 12x70 J44-1
222 Sunk head rivet£44per 3 3x8 J82-167
223 Rivet for platcﬁ;&vm b 18 2x4  J83-1
224 Shaft end check ’i“g%ﬁ‘.r:vﬁ B30 J64-1
e Circlip for hole 2 4 ubed
226 | ZLA)P2ed 4519 1 80 J62-3
227 1 16  162-2
228 1 18 162-2
229 L 1 22 1622
230 Circlip for shaft > 25 1622
31 | WMl 2 30 1622
232 2 35 J62-2

*118-151-

08/08/2017




Page 106

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Continuous table 7
233 1 40 J62-2
234 | ] S8 1622
2235 | 1 75 1622
236 Steel ball 4|tk | 4 10 GB308-—64
237 4 5x5x10 J31-1A
238 2 6x6x16 J31-1A
239 Flat key 1 8x7x35 J31-1A
240 1 12x8x50 J31-1A
241 %@I{% I 12x8x70 J31-1A
242 3 16x10x50 J31-1A
243 3 5x19  J33-1A
244 Semicircular key 2 6x19 J33-1A
O ¥ (M4
246 Seal nut$fr-Zweg | G127 G34-2
247 Inner hex oil plug&ﬁ,{aw MIl6x1.5 G38-4
248 Rubber blanketzlbry 1 | 1-1,10 66HG4-330-66
249 Tl 1 | 1219 Gs1-2 o
250 “0"-ringoxggj@ 1 16x2.4 G51-2
251 4 25x24 G51-2
252 1 80x3.1 G51-2
253 erin ] 125x3.1 G51-2
254 = 1 135x3.1 G51-2
255 1 _180x5.7  G51-2
;:3 Pipejunction}éoﬂ_\‘k ? fO ggi_;
258 Closed join} insert 4 5 =2
) 259 %éﬂé 1 10 G912
260 Shaft sleeve %ih 7 1 B-Cu30x25 Q4l1-1
261 Sleeve for shaft ik 1 J-80x16 Q43—1
28x35x20  Q43-1-J S“';‘E)%Fl‘:jbed
262* 1 : )
28x35x60 Q43-1-J Swing over bed
500[207)
263 1 30x37x20 Q43-1-J
Sleeve
264 1 30x37x60 Q43-1-J
265 ﬁ%/j; 2 40x48x25 Q43-1-J
266 ] 75x85x14  Q43-1-J
267 1 40x48x20 Q43-1-J
268 1 38x47x30 Q43-1-J
269 : 1 90  Q55-8
270 Salver  TRE, | 80 Q558

+ 18-16 -

08/08/2017




Page 107

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

4
Continuous table 8
271 4 6 Q56-1
272 Plug 44K 1 25 Q561
273 Plug 1 50 Q56-1
274 Fitting pin By4p | | 170 Q71-1-34
275 2 0.8x5x16 Q81-1
276 PESsuEispritia 3 1.6x8x18 Q81-1
277 2 -1 1.6x10x25 Q81-1
278 E’-b?? 1 2x25x40 Q81-1
279 4 12 Q99-1
280 Sliding piece 7 B—12 Q99-1
281 X HE 1 16 Q99-1
282 Roundness oil levelert®fi . 2 20 R51—2
283 Holdeoyth 23w | 1 0.5x25 R95—I
284 5 25x47x12 105
285 1 30x55x13 106
286 2 25xS2v15 205
287 3 48x80x18 208
288 Bearing 2 25x62x17 305
289 2 30x72x19 306
290 2 35x80x21 307
291 1 40x90x23 308
292 1 75x130x25 D215
80x125x34
= ?Ouilﬁ i agigéf al ! D3182116
ylinder roller nng 100x150x37
294 Tal YV B ) 1D3182120K
at le- <150x
o5 | SRR 1| shaeo
296 Single-lined taper rojler 1 45x85x21 7209
297 | %4l @i;f* g’ g‘ 1 40x90x35.5 7608
Pitch 12.7(bicycle
298 S,l;i; §§ i]‘ S | 1 | chain) overz?l(l length 46
sections
300 Wiresteel ring ARl H 5 1 70 J62-6
301 Pillow -ph 1 PM-02509
A Stopping washer |,g I AB-02041 Add in model B
gl

M) Blda.

08/08/2017




Page 108

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Table 18-3 Tailstock
Serial No. Name Qty Part No. Remark
S Swing X’Zf‘:efl\:w};%nf[ 167)
1* Tailstock body. 1 = NGl D G
Eﬂ*’lﬁ‘ ,50509] Swing over bed 400mm [16*)
2 Lower brake-rod-shoe )7kt A-03009
3 Upper brake-rod-shoe} ! A-03008
4 Washer 4 (B 1 A-03042
5 Screw bolt & 5| 1 A-03032
6 Pin A% | I 5x25  J44-1
7 Handle 33 | 1 A-03033
8 Screw ¢¥4c | 1 | M5x10 GB833-67
9 Key /¢ | 1 A-03035
10 Otlcup b | 1 10 R71-1
A-03021 Metric lathe
11* Quill 7;%"%] 1 AB-03021 Inch lathe
A-02021-A Metric and Inch double-scale
A-03005 Metric lathe
L Mg | ! A-03005n Inch lathe
13 ~_Pip I 5x25 J41-1
14 SocKethehdLap screw | 3 M6x20  J21-9
15 Key /% 1 A-03036
16 Elastic collarleyt 1)1 10 J54-1
17 Screw | 1 MI0x16 J21-8
18+ Leadscae 1 A-03022 Metric and Inch lz}thc
A-03022-n Lathe of the whole inch
19 Semicircular key ¥[ftg 1 22 J33-1A
20 Thrust bearing £ 43 8205 GB301-84
21 Bearing seat-‘—fga(‘m 1 A-03004
22 Oilcup | 1 10 R71-1
23 Socket head cap screw | 4 M8x20 J21-9
24 Handle 1 8-250x22 Z754-2
25 Washer FAE] | I 16 J51-1
26 Nut 2 M16 Jl11-]
27 Handle sleevezdz/fi 1 7.13-1-J-31
28 Handle lever gyt | Z13-1-1-32
29 Wiresteel ringfpg3b[g | Z13-1-J-33
30 Handle 1 A-03033
3] Holding screwlyj,gﬁgj 1 M8x16 J22-6
32 Handle seating 3x6m | A-03006

- 18~-18 -

08/08/2017




Page 109

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

4
Continuous table 1
33 Pin 1 5x30 J41-1
34 Pin ] ’x16 J41-1
35 Bush % 1 A-03011
36 Screw 1 A-03037
37 Semicircular key¥gfsf 1 5x19 J33-1A
38 Eccentric pinffansfi§ 1 A-03023
39 Bush 1 A-03012
40 Pressure plate fff | 1 A-03031
41 Spherical washer Xy 1 20 J53-1
42 Taper washer 45|, | ] 20 J53-2
43 Nut ki 1 M20x1.5 J11-2
44 Pin 4 A-03044
45 Annulag ball bearing 4 17
46 i 4 A-03043
47 Rubber blanket 43 fy# 4 A-03047
48 | Pillow 3 [ 4 A-03045
49 Steel ball 41k, 4 10 GB308-64
50 Pillow  4n 4 A-03046
51 Pressure g 4% 1 A-03003
52 Screw 1 A-03039
53 Pin 1 Sx14  J41-1
54 Chip scraperz] 2 A-03049-B
55 Screw | 1 A-03038
56 Screw 8 M6x10  J21-4
57 Chip scraper 2 A-03048-B
58 Holding screwWkégy 4 M6x18  J22-3
59 Bottom plate gz | | A-03002
60 Washer 2 20 J51-1
61 Nut 1 A-03041
62 Nut ] M20 J11-3
63 Nut 1 - A-03007
64 Socket head cap screw 2 MI12x120 J21-9
65 Holding screw 2 M8x25 J22-6
66 Socket head cap screw 2 MI12x28 J21-9
67 Plate 4; g% 1 PQ-03088
68 Plate ‘ | PQ-030889

* 18-197

08/08/2017




Page 110

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Table 18-4 Saddle and carriage
Serial No. Name Qty Part No. Remark
i e 5y | ' oo | R
ght-handwheel
2 Hind pgesspre plate 1 A-05042A
3 " Serew 8 M8x16 J21-6
4 Chip scraper 1 A-05064-A
5 Chip scraper 1 A-05063-A
> =
S - Fil;i lg:zl;et;_ﬁ,ﬂL ; 2-8;8?2 Subassembly of oil cup in model
8* Oil cup capitd] 2 A-05067 il =e
A Oil cup capabigh]  (2) AB-05411
A Oil cup cover%‘i (2 AB-05412 Subassembly of oil cup in
A Rotating cover ﬁi (2) AB-05413 model B
A Felt gasketg3y#1| (2) AB-05083
9 Block - 2 A-05091A
A-05011 Metric lathe
10* Nut : AB-05011 Inch lathe
_ uantity and thickness
il Clall % H', I group 03069 canf'mne);l by assembling
12 Board *h 2 A-05044A
13 Hind pressure plateﬁ,ﬂ:ﬂ; 1 A-05041A
14 Front pressure platefii§4h 2 A-05006
15 Nut 4 MIO Jl11-1
16 Screw 4 M10x40 J21-1
17 Screw 4 M10x30 J22-2
18 Clip scraperj| gk 1 A-05061-A
19 Clip scraper 1 A-05062-A
20 Pressure plate 1 A-05043
21 Pin 1 8x25 J44-1
22 Socket head screw 4 M12x50 J21-9
23 Socket head screw 4 MI12x60 J21-9
24 Pin 2 8x60 J41-2
25 Oil cup 5 10 R71-1
26 Screw 1 M12x70 J21-7
p A-05021 Metric lathe
24 Leadscrew}# |1 AB-05021 Inch lathe
28 Semicircular key 3 5x19  J33-1A
29 Bush % ] A-05007
30 Gear 1 A-05031
) A-05003 Metric lathe
317 Supporting 92 ! [~ AB.05003 | Inchlathc

118211k

08/08/2017




Page 111

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Continuous table 1
32 Screw 4 M8x20 J21-1
. . 3 100x18x100-n Q67-4-1-32 Used in metric lathe

33 Scalering Z)\paff ! AB-OSOQ41 Used in Inch Tathe

34 Elastic slice2§ y| 1 80~125 Q67-4—J-33

35 Innerring ol | A-05004A

36 Steel ball Q¢ 1 8 GB308-64

37 Pin ] A-05049

38 Pin 1 3x12  J44-1

39 Handle bar 4p % 1 A-05051

40 Nut ) 2 M18x1.5 J14-4

41 Pin 1 5x30 J41-1

42 Handle 1 (Cr)L14x65 Z42-1

43 Handle 1 (Cr)L10x80x22 Z11-1

44 Cross slide T 1 A-05002

45 | Socket head cap screw | 2 M10x25 J21-9
_46__ Bush 1 A-05046

47 | Socket head cap screw 2  MI0x55 12159 | o

48 Cap 1 A-05071

49 Screw | M6x10 J21-4

50 Screw 2 M10x30 J22-11

N ) S s

52 Spring % 15 2 1.6x10x25 Q81-1

53 Screw 2 M6x30 J21-8

54 Guard shield 1 A-05065

55 Holding screwgp’Z| 1 M8x25 J22-5

56 Pin Th% 6x25 J44-]

57 Washer ﬁ fa 1 A-05048

58 Gib. 4§ % 1 A-05005

59 Top slide E‘f | 1 A-04001

60 g 1 A-05002

61 Nut 1 A-04011

62 Leadscrew 1 A-04031

63 Pin 1 5x30  J41-1

64 Eccentric sleeve g% 1 A-04004

65 Scale ring 3{f 47| | 68‘;17?2_3(_)%“

66 Elastic slice¥ % 1t 1 50~60 Q67-4-)-31

67 Inner ring 1 6x18 Q67-4-)-31

68 Handle 1 A-04021

69 Handle 2 (CN1.6x50x16 Z11-1

70 Tool post 77 12 1 A-04041

- 18-22 -

08/08/2017




Page 112

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Continuous table 2

71 Pin 1 A-04044

72 Spring 2 1.6x8x75 Qg81-]

73 Holding screw ] A-04052

74 Capping E,\‘_’é 1 A-04045

75 Screw 2 M8x16 J21-8

76 Washer 1 A-04056

77 Check ring -k ] 1 A-04048

78 Handle seating 1 A-04046

79 Handle 1 A-04047

80 Screw 1 A-02049

81 Pin 1 5x25  J44-1

82 Screw 1 A-04055

83 Spring 1 Ix6x25 Q81-1

84 Steel ball Qﬂﬁ% 1 6 GB308-64

85 Spring 1 A-04062

86 Zygote 224532 | 1 A-04061
87 -~ cam | 1  A-04043

88 Shaft 1 A-04042

89 Holding screw ] M16x40 J22-1

90 Holding screw ] MI2x14 J22-3

91 Spring 1 (Y) 1x8x25 Q81-1

92 Pin 1 A-04054

93 Bush 4 A-04059

94 Pillow 1 A-04058

95 Gib ] A-04003

96 Screw 1 A-04053

97 Steel ball 1 3/4~ GB308-65

98 Oil cup 2 6 R71-1

99 Holding screw 1 MI12x25 J22-3

100 Holding screw 2 M6x8  J22-3

101 Nut 2 -Mi2  Jl1-1

102 Pillow 2 12 J51-1

103 Screw 2 A-04051

104 Holding screw ] MI10x35 J22-5

5 185230

08/08/2017




08/08/2017

Page 113 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)
&
Table 18-5 Apron
Serial No. Name Qty Part No. Remark
A-06001-A Model A
AB-06001 Model B
1* Apron 1 AC-06001 Model C , 2500~5000mm
'%*k% A-06001-R Right-handwheel,750~2000mm
PM-06101/F Right-handwheel,2500~5000mm
2 Handle sleeve g4 1 85 Z13-1-)-31 '
3 Wiresteel ringdu$ Bl 1.2x13  Z13-1-J-33
4 Handle ]everg;&r,ﬁ 1 85x20 Z13-1-J-32
5 Handwheel ;,?g 1 ~ A-06005
6* Supporting 1 A0007 e
AB-06002 Model B
7 Screw 3 M8x55 J21-9
8 Pin Z &x60 1412
9 Pin 1 12x40 J44-1
10 Shaft sleeve 1 18x25 Q41-1
A-06073 Metric
ol e 1 AB-06073 Toh
' A-06074A Metric
2 oy 1 AB-06074A Inch
13 Handle bar 3% | 1 A-05051
14 Pin 1 A-05049
15 Pin 1 5x19 J33-1
16 Steel ball 1 6 GB308-64
17 Elastic sliceﬁ%ﬁ 1 80~125 Q67-4-J-33
\ A-06088 Metric
18* Indexring 3| 1 [ AB-06088 Tl
19,180 Pin 1 6x25 J44-1
A-06006 Metric
* fo = X
» Set JE % 1 :ISG(())%%(-)E Right-:;cn};whccl
21 Seal ring EHE 1 18x2.4  11G4-333
22 Bush 1 A-06011
23,178 Pillow 2 A-06115
24 Gear 1 A-06071
25 Shaft sleeve 1 20x16  Q41-1

- 18-25 -




Page 114 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

Continuous table 1

26 Pillow 1 A-06114
27 Clutch B | 1 A-06112
28 S 1| Lex18x25 Qsl-l
29 Washer ] 14 J51-1
30,52 Semicircular key 3 5x19  J33-1
31 I shaft 1 A-06051
32 Flat key 1]1,47[_‘ 1 4x4x20 J31-1
33 Split pin :ﬁpﬁb 1 4x25 J44-9
34 Circular oil leveler@ﬁ:] 20 RS5I1-2
35 shaft | 1 A-06052
36,63 Semicircular key 2 8x32 J33-1
Sy Seal ring 1 32x3.5 HG4-333
38 Gear 1 A-06069
89 Seal ring ] 25x2.4 HG4-333
40 Oiliness bushing‘%?? 1 A-06031
41 Pin 1 5x35 J41-1
A-06072 Metric
. G : AB-06072 Inch
43, 126+ Cap ; A:0612] 750~2000mm
AC-06121 2500~5000mn
44,125 Screw 8 M8x16 J21-6
45,66 Seal ring 3 35x3.1 HG4-333
46,65 '|  Oiliness bushing 3 A-06032
47,54 Gear 4 A-06066
41843513§ Holding screw 7 M6x10  J22-4
49,53 Bush 4 A-06025
50 Zygote 95z | 2 A-06089
51 I(VI)shaft ) A-06053
56 Gear 2 A-06065
57,58 Oiliness bushing 3 A-06033
59 Gear 1 A-06064

- 18-26 +




Page 115

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

A
Continuous table 2
60* Wormwheel 1 200001 -
T e A-06021-R Right-handwheel .
61 Loc-gﬁnggz;cw 1 MB8x16 J22-6
62 Semicircular key 1 6x22  J33-1
64 V shaft 1 A-06055
67 Stopple 45 % | ! 25 Q561
A-06056 750~2000mm
A-06056-R Right-handwheel, 750~2000mm
o8t Vli<net ! AC-06056 2500~5000mwm |
AC-06056-R Right-handwheel, 2500~5000mn
69 Shaft sleeve 1 32x25 Q41-1
A-06099
70* Handle seating 1 A-06099R Righttandwhee]
71 Pin 1 5x60 J41-1
72 Handle 1 A-06102
73 Pin 1 4x30 J41-1
74 Screw 1 A-06095
75 Steel ball 1 8 GB308-64
76,198 Spring 4 1.6x8x22 Q81-1
77 Screwed bush\ﬁz 1 A-06127
78,112 Screw 2 MI10x25 J22-3
79 Handle 1 A-06101
80,162 Check ring$3 [ 2 30 J62-2
81 Sleeve P&,/ | | 30x37x4  Q43-1-J
A-06098
82* Handle seating 1 A-06098-R Right-handwhéel
83,193 Pin 2 5x30 J41-1
1 A-06107 Diameter of motor shaft @14
8 SHHCiE sleghe 1 A-06107A Diameter of motor shaft ® 11
85 Pillow i 1 A-06141
86 Quick speed motor | 1
87 Flat key ] 4x4x12  J31-1 Motor belt
88 Bolt ¥ 45| 3 M8x25 J21-1
89 Button seatin%l A-06105
90 Handle header .:V/g 1 A-06104
91 Nut 1 MI12x1.25 J11-2

] 8=27

08/08/2017




Page 116

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Continuous table 3
92 Cap 1 A-06151
93 Cap ] A-06012
94 Handle ] A-06103
95 Pl ) 8x25 J44-1
97 Guard shield 47%%| 1 A-06003
98,171 Screw 8 M8x20 J21-9
99 Bracket % | 1 A-06043
100 Shaft sleeve 1 B35x35 Q41-1
101,123 Screw 2 M8x10 J22-4
102 Screw ] M6x16  J22-4 Used in lathe 1.5M,2M
f A-06026 Used in lathe 1.5M,2M
103 Bush ! AC-06026 2500~5000mm
104 Pin 2 12x25 J44-1
A-05022 Mctric ,75C -2000:a
. R i) AB-06022 Inch ,750~2000mm
105 Splitnut g |1 AC-06022 Metric ,2500~5000mm
AC-06022-n Inch ,2500~5000mm
106,113 Screw ¥¥m | 3 M10 Jll-1
107 Screw 2 A-06094
108 Gib 1 A-06111
109,128 Screw 8 M6x10  J21-6
A-06004 750~2000mun
Right-handwheel,
* N | A-06004-R L
1o Split-nut GEME_jd AC-06004 2500~5000mm
RN Right-
PM-06004/B &
handwheel,2500~5000mm
111 Pin 1 8x50 J44-1
114 Screw 1 M10x25 J21-9
115 Check ring 1 20 J62-2
116 Washer 1 20 GB848-66
117 Shaft sleeve ] 28gax20 Q41-1
118,120,1 .
Holding screw 3 M6x8/ J22-5
24
o A-06067
AL Gear ! A-06067-R Right-handwheel
. A-06068 -
121 Gear ! A-06068-R Right-handwheel

- 18-28 -




Page 117

<&

T

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Continuous table 4

122 [Vshaft 1 A-06054
127 Paper pillowik‘:fj\ 1 A-06132
129 Cap i A-06122
130 Paper pillow 1 A-06133
131 Check ring 1 18 J62-2
132,135 Pillow 2 A-06109
133 Gear 1 A-06062
134 Shaft sleeve 1 25x25  Q41-1
136 IXshaft ] A-06058
137 Check ring 1 38 J62-2
138 Sleeve ﬁfﬁ@; 1 38x47x4 Q43-1-J
139 Bush /% 1 A-06024
141 Goar ] A-0606]
142 Flat key 1 6x6x25 J31-1
143 Feed rod slceve%#r 1 A-06082
144 Bush ‘ 1 A-06023 .
146,172 Bearing 2 25x52x16.5 7205
147* Vllshaft ] A-06?57 s
A-06057-R Right-handwheel
148,197 Screw 4 M6x10  J21-4
149 Flat key 1 8x7x30  J31-1
150 Oil strap 5bd7, | | A-06123
151 Pillow ' 1 A-06108
152 Gear ] A-06063
153 Sy 5 | 03x3x12 QS81-1
154 Pin 3 4 C31-1-35
155 Roller 5%,z | 3 8 (31-1-34
156* Clutch body % 1 A_06083A> T T
Ak A-06083-R Right-handwheel
157 Flat key ' 1 Sx7x16 J31-1
158 Zygote $342| 1 A-06084
159 e 0 A-06085
160 Steel ball 4 10 GB308-64
161 Spring 4 1.6x8x32 Q81-1

08/08/2017




Page 118

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&

Continuous table 5

163 Pillow 1 A-06086

164 Wire 444 0.8

165 Screwed stopple 2y 4 A-06096

166 Sliding board % | 1 A-06087

— R

167 Holding screw 1 M12x60 J22-9

168 Nut | MI12 J11-2

169 Sealring 1 95x3.1 HG4-333

170 Bearing seat 1 A-06007

173 Screwed loop 1 A-06097
174,205 Screw 2 Ms5x12 J21-6
—_175 Sealring” 1 56x3.5 HG4-333

176 Cover g ] A-06125
=177 Check ring | I 14 .162—_2

179 Lever #2%% | | A-06013
181,191 SRt e | s 12 Q99-1

182 Shaft | 1 A06113

183 Cap ] A-06161

184 Check ring 1 22 J62-4

185 Oil plug % | 1 A-06116A

186 Seal ring ] 16x2.4 HG4-333

187 __Shaft 1 A-06091

188 Transmission fork_;!%{\ 1 A-06041

A-06042

189* Transmission fork 1 A-0601R iRight-lmndwhcul

190 Pin 4 6x14  144-1 o
| 192 Interloi;%?"_g?%gating ] /\_'06009

194 Interlocﬁ pin m@ﬁ ] A-06092

195 Stopple ﬁ% ] 35 0Q56-1

A-006081

196* Controlling shaﬂ%' 1 A-0GOST-R Rrehrhandv el

199 Pin | o3 A-06106

200 Paper pillow 1 A-00131
| 201 Cap ] A-06008

202 Scrow 6 | MS8x16  J21-1

* 18-30 -

08/08/2017




Page 119 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

&
Continuous table 6
203 Copper washer 4 ] 13 G52-5
204 ®il plug % | MI2x1.25 G38-2
206 Check ring 35| 1 B25 J64-1

] @=iiiNe




Page 120 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

&
Table 18-6 feed box Lﬂ"f’%‘%
Serial No. Name Qty Part No. Remark
1 Box oAt | 1 A-07001
Cover 2 | 1 A-07133
Cap 1 A-07132A
T e e
5 Bush 1 A-07012
6 Top K %, I A-07002A
7 Socket head cap screw 2 MI12x50 J21-9
8 Pin ] 10x60 J41-2
9 Screw 9 M8x12 J21-4
10 Rivet for plate 78 24 2%4 J83-1
11 Scew . W 2 M6x16 J21-8
12 Spring 4 Ix10x10 QS81-1
13 Pillow 4 A05056
14 Screw bolt §%4¢ [ 2 A-07126A
15 Socket head cap screw 6 M10x30 J2109
16 Indicator ff 7. 45.| 3 A-02175
17 Pin 2 8x50 J41-2
ST Paper pillow 1 A-07156
19 Paper pillow 1 A-07155
20 Cover % 1 A-07131
21 Oil plug sp g | ! MI2x1.25 ~G38-2A
22 Circular oil lever 1 20 R51-2
23 Screw 3 MI0x30 J21-11
24 Shield ring for shaft 4 ! 17 J62-2
25 Bearing ' 9 203 GB276-86
26 Gear 2 A-07066
| 27 Shalt 1| A-07039
28 Bearing 5 105 GB276-86
29 Shield ring for shaft 3 25 J62-2
30 Gear 1 A-07064
31 Bearing 1 304 GB276-86
32 Cap I A-07099 o
33 Oil plug s % | 2 MI6x1.5 (38-4A o
34 Adjuster SE15 ] 2 A-07122 N
35 Gear 1 A-07067
36 Gear 1 A-07068
B, Gear 1 A-07069 F
38 Shaft 1 A-07036 -

o Hlie =45 ©




Page 121

Instructions

Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Continuous table |
39 Bush /i 2 A-07119
40 Wi iy | 2 ©0.8x150
41 Holding screw 2 M8x10 J22-5
42 Gear 1 A-07071
43 Gear ] A-07072
44 Gear 1 A-07073
45 Cage ring p@,@ 2 A-07127
46 Washer 5 A-07124
47 Bush 1 25x32x28 Q43-1-]
48 Gear 1 A-07063
49 Shaft 1 A-07035
50 Gear 1 A-07062
51 Bearing 1 303 GB276-86
52 Cap 1 A-07098
53 Gear shaft 1 A-07032
54 Semicircular key 1 4x19  133-1A
55 Cage ring 1 A-07128
56 Bearing 1 205 (GB276-86
57 Gear 1 A-07065
58 Gear 1 A-07061
59 Bearing 1 305 GB276-86
60 Shaft 1 A-07031
61 Gear 1 A=-07079
62 Gear 1 A-07061 N
63 Spring washer 2 30 g1
64 Slet washer I “A12-40 J51-5
65  Gear j A-07074
66 Shaft I A-07033
67 Gear 1 A-07075
68 Gear shaft T A-07031 B e
69 Bearing 2 7000106 (B276-86
70 Washer 2 ~ A-07123
71 Thrust ball bearing | 2 DS106 GB301-86
72 Bearing scat 1 A-07004
73 Socket head cap screw | 8 MI0x25 J21-9 il
74 Cap e A-07125 H
75 Bush 1 A-07015 n
76 Nut 2 A-07121 o
77 Bush | A-07095
78 Pin 4 6x10 J41-1 | D
79 Gear 1 | A-07076

< el RiH ©

08/08/2017




Page 122

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

2
Continuous table 2
80 Gear 1 A-07077
81 Shaft 1 A-07037
82 Bush 1 A-07014
&3 Gear 1 A-07078
84 Gear 1 A-07079
85 Gear shaft 1 A-07038
86 Bush 1 A-07096
87 Cap ] A-07003
88 Washer 1 Gs1-1 25
89 Bush 1 A-07096
90 Shaft 2 A-07044
91 Lever 1 A-07009
92 Pin 5 J44-1 5n6 X 14
3 Sliding piece 6 Q99-1 B-10
94 Sliding piece 7 Q99-1 12
95 Shalft 2 A-07111
9% |  Cam 1 A-07093
97 Drawable shaft 1 A-07114
98 Lever 1 A-07011
99 Shaft 1 A-07047
100 “@” felt ring 2 G51-2A25X2.5
101 Key 6 J33-1A 5% 19
102 Shaft ] A-07043
103 Locating washer P Z34-2 22
104 Screw 6 J21-6  M6X12
105 Handle bar 2 A-02174
106 Handwheel 2 A-02011
107 Check ring 5 J64-1 B30
108 Screw 3 J21-6  M5X12
109 Steel ball 3 GB3308-64 10
110 Spring 2 | Q81-1 YI-1.6X8X%18
111 Screw 2 J22-3 MI12X 14
112 Pin 2 J44-1 6n6X14
113 Shaft 2 A-07113
114 Lever 1 A-07005
S Shaft 2 A-07046
i 116 Lever ] A-07006
117 Circlip for shaft T 162-2 16
118 Cam 2 A-07092
19 Steel ball 6 GB308-64 5
120 Sliding board 2 A-07094 | w

08/08/2017




Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&
Continuous table 3
121 Spring 4 A-07117
122 Screw 2 J22-3 M6XE
123 Shaft 1 A-07042
124 “O” feltring 1 G51-2A 16X2.1
125 Locating pan 1 A-07118
126 Spring 1 Q81-1 YI-1X8X25
127 Handwheel 1 A-07016
128 Handle 1 A-07116
129 Lever 1 A-07007
130 Cam 1 A-07091]
131 Shaft 1 A-07112
132 Lever 1 A-07008
133 Shaft 1 A-07048
134 Shaft 1 A-07041

S15=06" =

08/08/2017




Page 124

<

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Continuous table 1

A-01005

Range from 750mm([30”]~
2000mim[80”]

AC-01005

Range from 2500mm([100”)~
5000mm[200")

3.
U Bearing bracket
n R
8* leadscrew &g

LN
K44 47

A-01021/750

Metric 750mm([307]

A-01021/750-R

Metric 750mm[30”]
right-handwheel

A-01021/1000

Model A. metric model B

1000mm([40”’]

A-01021/1000-R

Metric 100mm[40”’]
right-handwheel

A-01021/1500

Metric 1500mm[60”)

A-01021/1500-R

Metric 1500mm[60”’]
right-handwheel

A-01021/2000

Metric 2000mm[80”]

A-01021/2000-R

Metric 2000nun[807]
right-handwheel

AB-01021/750

Inch 750mm[30”]

AB-01021/750R

Inch 750mm([30”]
right-handwheel

AB-01021/1000

Inch 1000mm([40”)

AB-01021/100R

Inch 1000mm[40”]
right-handwheel

AB-01021/1500

Inch 1500mm[60”’]

AB-01021/1500R

Inch 1500mm[60’]
right-handwheel

AB-01021/2000

Inch2000mm([807)

AB-:01021/2000R

Inch 2000mm([80"]
right-handwheel

AC-01021/2.5m

Model C2500mm [1007]

AC-01021/2.5mR

Model C 2500mm [100”]
right-handwheel

AC-01021/3000

Model C3000mm [1207]

AC-01021/3M B

Model C 3000mm [120”]
right-handwheel

AC-01021/4000

Model C 4000mm [1607]

AC-01021/3M B

Model C 4000mm [160”]
right-hand wheel

AC-01021/5000

Model C 5000mm [2007']

o* Feed rod

A-01022/750

Model A « B 750mm([30"]

A-01022/1000

Model A . B 1000mm[407]

- 18-4 -

08/08/2017




Page 125

YaTw

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Table 18-7 Transposing gear
Serial No. Name Qty Part No. Remark
Model A . C metric lathe
A-08001
Swing over bed 400mm [16”']
1* Transposing gear ] A1-08001 Mc')dcl A « C metric ]athi:
Swing over bed 500mm [207]
AB-08001 Used in Inch lathe
2 Screw 2 M6x10J21-4
3 Oil baflle ] A-08031 Used ir.i metric lathe
AB-08031 Used in Inch lathe
Model A « C metric lathe
A-08042 Swing over bn?d 400mm ‘[16 ]
Model B metric lathe swing over
4* Gear 1 o bed 400mm[16”]. 500mm[20”]
Model A . C metric lathe
e 2
A1-08042 500[20]
AB-08044 Used in Inch lathe
5 Cap 1 A-08025
6
A-08021 Used in metric lathe
7 Shaft 1 —
- - AB-08021 Used in Jnch lathe
8
Model A« C metric lathe
A-08043 Swing over bed 400fmn [167],
Mode! B metric lathe
Swing over bed 400mm([16”]
Okt jea + Cmetri ¢
9 Gear 1 A1-08043 M.odc] A+ C metric lath~~
- | swing over bed 500mm[207]
' Modcl B metric lathe
A113-08046-t
_ swing over bed 500mm [207)
AB-08045 Used in Inch lathe
10 Spline housing ] A-08011 ]
11 Pillow 1 A-08024
12 Pin ] 8x6 J44-1
13 Nut 1 A-08023
Model A . C metric lathe
A-08044 Swing over bed (FOOIT]“] [16]
Model B metric lathe Swing
14%* Gear 1 - over bed 400{167). 500[207]
lode + C metric lathe swing
A1-08044 Model A Nl En h[}.l.L swing
overbed  500[207)
AB-080-12 Usedin Inch lathe

- 15-38 -

08/08/2017




Page 126 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172) 08/08/2017

&

YHTS

Continuous table |

Model A . C metric lathe
Swing over bed 400[16”],

A-08041 Model B metric lathe
Swing over bed
15* Gear 1
400mm[16”]. 500mm[207]
A1-08041 Model A . C metric lathe
swing over bed 500mm[207]
AB-08043 Used in Inch lathe
Model B metric lathe swing over
A Gear 1 A-08043 bed 500mm(20”)
Used in special thread turning
A Gear i AB-08041 ‘ Bn'tlsh lathe .
Used in special thread turning

ol ©




Page 127

Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

Table 18-8 Steady rest -
Serial No. Name Oty Part No. Remark
J§ Handle 3 A-10105
P Pin 3 4x30 J41-1
3 Screw bolt 3 A-10113
4 Screwed bush 3 A-10115
5 Sliding bush 3 A-10114
64 Holding screw 3 MI10x12 J22-6
7 Steady rest upside 1 A-10101
8* Pin 3 6x45 J44-1
9 Screw B A-10112
110 Pin 1 16x55 J44-1
11 Resist head 3 A-10104
12 Nut 1 M20 J11-3
3 Pillow 1 20 151
= A-10101 Model A . B swing over bed
14 Steady rest ) 400mm[16”]
downside A1-10101 Model A . B swing over bed
500[207]
15 Pressure plate 1 A-10103
16 Screw 1 A-10111
17 Pin 1 10x55 J44-1
18 Screw 1 MIi2x60 J23-3
19 Handle ]

18-41 -

08/08/2017




Page 128 Instructions Manual for CL-100 (L172)

&

19 Easy worn parts

The easy worn parts of the machine are listed in tablel19-1.The other worn parts not
listed in the table are universal parts of all type machine referred in this €Operating
Instruction) .

Table 19-1 Easy worn parts

Serial No. Part No. Part name Material Heat treatment | Qty Remark
1 A02041] Bushing ZQSn6-6-3 )
2 A02136 Lever 45 Local G43 1
3 A02192 | Clutch disc 15 5(,)'5‘ 16
g C0.6 |
= 0.5~
_4_ | A02193 Clutch disc 15 S(?O.6 14
5 A02194 Brake band 65Mn 1
6 A02211 Outei oW of .'Smlcrcd.po\\ del 1
) | trochoid pump | iron basic metal
5 A02212 Inner _rotor of 'Smtered_ powder 1
trochoid pump | iron basic metal
8 A0I23] Brake .fncuon Canvas with iron i
L _ disc sand o
- Model AB
agegl = ‘ Inch lathe
9 — Slide nut 2QSn6-6-3 1 Model B
- fode
_ARODO” _adW® _ _Inch lathe
10 A06021 Worm wheel 7QSn6-6-3 1
] i Model A,B
o) ’
_AOGO“ \ Metric lathe
11 AC06022 Split-nut ZQSn6-6-3 | F Model C
Model B
305022
7ABODO"" ~Inch lathe
12 A08011 [ Spline bushing ZQSn6-6-3 1
S sl ==
Secrew -
3 D ) \ 3 J
R e L ;
14 099-1 12 | Slide block HT300 B
- —— — - —_—
15 399—1 16 Slide block HI1'300 I
S77-1 . - e Tip C359 -
16 MS Center MTS I8 Shank C40 Z
g = — [ . -

08/08/2017






